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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
December 13, 2022 

Closed Session: 5:30 P.M. 
Open Session: 6:00 P.M. 

 
 

Per Resolution 22-1586, members of the public will also be able to participate live in this 
meeting to listen, observe and address the Board by teleconference pursuant to 
amendments to the Brown Act permitting virtual meetings and waiving certain 

teleconference requirements under certain circumstances.   
 

To join this meeting virtually: 
https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   

Or by phone: 1 253-215-8782 
Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 

 
AGENDA 

 
Opening of Meeting- 5:30 P.M. 
 

Call to Order  
 
Roll Call Attendance 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items 

 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC      
  

G.1.     Conference with Legal Counsel - Existing Litigation 
Pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9(d)(1)-(1 case) Plantier, et al. v. 
Ramona Municipal Water District (Case No. 37-2014-00083195-CU-BT-
CTL/D069798/S243360) 

 
PUBLIC SESSION- TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Report Out of Closed Session (if any), and Pledge of Allegiance 
 
A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 

the Agenda 
 
A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of December 13, 2022 
 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09
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A.5.a. General Manager’s Report with Staff Activity Report – November 2022 
 

A.5.a.-1. General Manager Activity/Informational Report and Staff  
Report  - November 2022 

 
A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1. Ad Hoc Reports 
 

A.5.b.-2. Liaison Reports 
 
  Ramona Unified School District Board 
  Ramona Community Planning Group 
  Ramona Design and Review Committee 
  San Diego Country Estates Association Board 
  Ramona Chamber of Commerce 

Presidents Council 
  San Diego County Water Authority 

  
B.  Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 

 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

for November 8, 2022  
 

 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 
            November 8, 2022.  
 
B.1.b. Adoption of the Special Board Meeting Minutes 

for November 15, 2022  
 

 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 
            November 15, 2022.  
 

  Administrative 
Services 

 
 
 
 

Administrative  
Services 

 
 
 

 
B.1.c. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – 

October 2022 
 

 Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 

Finance 

B.1.d. A Resolution of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District Authorizing All or Partial Remote 
Teleconference Meetings as Needed During the 
Covid-19 Local and State Emergency Pursuant 
to Brown Act Provisions 

 
 Recommendation:  Approve attached Resolution to 

allow for virtual/partially virtual meetings as needed   
for the next 30 days. 

 
 

 

President Hickle 
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B.1.e. Authorization to Purchase an 80kw 277/480v 
Emergency Backup Power Generator for Mt. 
Woodson #3 Sewer Lift Station and Find That 
the Project is Exempt From CEQA 

 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 

that the Board of Directors authorize the General 
Manager to execute a contract with Hawthorne Cat 
for the purchase of Caterpillar Generator set, C4.4 
GC Model Tier 3 EPA Stationary emergency use 
and find that the Project is exempt from 
environmental review pursuant to Section 15302 of 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guidelines. 

 

Joe Lomeli 

B.1.f. Authorization to Award a Contract for 
 Construction of the San Diego Country Estates 
 Tank 3 Rehabilitation Project and Find That the 
 Project is Exempt from CEQA 
 

 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
the Board authorize the General Manager to award 
a contract for construction of the SDCE Tank 3 
Rehabilitation Project to Paso Robles Tank, Inc. and 
find that the Project is exempt from environmental 
review pursuant to Section 15302 of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines.   

 

Engineering 

B.1.g. Adoption of a Resolution Approving the 
Classification and Salary Schedule for 2023 to 
Meet CALPERS Requirements 

 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 

the Board adopt the proposed Resolution to 
approve the District’s Classification and Salary 
Schedule for the period of January 1, 2023 to 
December 31, 2023 to meet CalPERS 
requirements. 

Tim Clement 

  
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Information Item for Acceptance of the Audited 
Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year Ended 
June 30, 2022 

 
 

 

Joe Spence 
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 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully  
 recommends the Board to accept the audited 
 financial statements for the fiscal year ended  
 June 30, 2022. 
 
F.2. Discussion and Direction on Capacity Fee 
 Charges for Accessory Dwelling Units When 
 There is Not an Existing Residence 
 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully requests that 
 the Board discuss and provide direction to Staff 
 accordingly to take no action or to propose a 
 Legislative Code amendment for Board 
 consideration at a future board meeting.  
 
F.3. Discussion and Possible Action on Inclusion 

of RMWD in Sustainable Ramona Video 
 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
 that the Board discuss this item and provide 
 direction to Staff accordingly on whether to 
 participate in the video and what topics related to 
 the District are acceptable for inclusion in the 
 video. 
  

 
 
 
 

Erica Wolski 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Erica Wolski 

G. Remaining Agenda Items  
 

G.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from the District for 
their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either prepare a written report to 
be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report during the next regular Board meeting. 
The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the District that was presented at the meeting. 
 

H.  Closing Agenda Items  
 

H.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
   January 10, 2023 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
Adjourn 

 
Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497.   

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public.  Additions to the Agenda may 
be made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.  Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared 
for the Board of Directors are available for public review at the RMWD office, 105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California during normal 
business hours, Monday through Friday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is posted at the Ramona Public Library. The Agenda is 
also posted at Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. A.5.a.-1. 
              Regular Board Meeting of December 13, 2022 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT WITH STAFF ACTIVITY REPORT – NOVEMBER 2022 
 
Members of the Board: 

Purpose 
To report on previous months and anticipated activities by each District department and division. 
 
Background 
The Board has asked staff to provide monthly reporting of past and anticipated District activities.  
 
Discussion 
The attached reports are a summary of District activities for the month of November 2022, and 
anticipated activities for December 2022. Activities are items beyond regular operational duties.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
 
Recommendation 
Note and file informational report. 
 
Prepared by:   Tim Clement, Administrative Services Manager 
 Joe Lomeli, Water Operations Manager 
 Jim Anderson, Wastewater Operations Superintendent 
 Mike Metts, District Engineer 
 Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer 
  
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
    
ATTACHMENT: 
Attachment 1   November 2022     A.5.a.-1. Page 2-9 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
    
Date:  December 13, 2022 
 
To:  Board of Directors 
 
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
Subject: Staff Activity /Information Report for November 2022 
 
General Manager 
 
Staff Recognition 
 
One of the best parts of the job is the letters, emails, 
and social media posts I see that commend our staff for 
doing great work. The photo on the right is from the 
Ramona Community Forum on Facebook and shows the 
Collections team repairing a sewer lateral in the right of 
way on Sunday, December 4th with kind words from the 
affected customer! 
 
Climate Grant – The Ramona-Barona Climate 
Collaborative was not selected for the grant application 
for in October 2022. This grant application was put 
together with 100% volunteer time and no District 
funds.  
 
We are currently pursuing a grant opportunity that we 
have a higher chance at being awarded and are working 
with a consultant to assist that specializes in climate 
planning. The ICARP Adaptation Planning Grant Program 
application is due March 31, 2023, only requires one 
additional partner and could provide up to $600,000. 
This money would be used to fund a staff position and 
consultant time to conduct outreach, track funding opportunities, and prepare planning documents that 
would position us for future grant opportunities. We will begin meeting with the Collaborative partners 
in early January to discuss priorities for inclusion in the application. Additional information on this 
program:  https://opr.ca.gov/climate/icarp/grants/adaptation-planning-grant.html  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
105 Earlham Street Telephone:      760-789-1330 
Ramona, CA  92065-1599 Facsimile:       760-788-2202 
   
 
  

ATTACHMENT 1

A.5.a.-1. Page 2

https://opr.ca.gov/climate/icarp/grants/adaptation-planning-grant.html


 
Robinson Tank “R” – We are meeting with the Ramona Design Review Board either in late December or 
January to discuss this project. It is not required that we receive DRB approval; however, in the interest 
of transparency and getting public support, we would like their comments and approval. Initial feedback 
is positive from both DRB and Ramona High School. 
 
Drought Update – At the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California board meeting on 
December 13, 2022, it is anticipated that water supply cuts will be discussed under item 7-13 “Adopt 
resolution reaffirming Regional Drought Emergency for all Member Agencies and calling on all Member 
Agencies to reduce the use of State Project Water and Colorado River Water”. This will only affect the 
San Diego County Water Authority’s water supply that is from Metropolitan and not SDCWA’s water 
supply that is in storage, from the Carlsbad Poseidon desalter, or from SDCWA’s own Colorado River 
supplies. We anticipate that these additional supplies that SDCWA has access to will significantly reduce 
the water supply cuts required by SDCWA and by RMWD. It is anticipated that the cuts would not start 
until July 1, 2023. We will provide information to RMWD customers and the Board of Directors as it 
becomes available.  
 
Water Operations 
 

Utilities Construction Division: 
• Staff made repairs to 12” CMLC treated steel pipeline approximately 500 ft north of Robb 

Untreated Tanks.  

• Staff made repairs to two one-inch weld on service lines on Old Julian Hwy, the two repairs were 
approximately 1000’ ft apart. Repairs began on 11/28 and completed by 8:30 pm. The second 
repair occurred 10:30 pm on 11/28 and completed by 8:30 am on the 29th with water fullly 
restored by 10:30am.  

• Staff potholed the intersection of 12th street and H street to confirm storm drain depth for 
design of the cast iron pipeline project.   
 

Distribution Division: 
• Pump and Motor staff and contractor Pump Check completed pump efficiency testing on Poway 

P.S. Treated and Untreated facilities. 

• Air Pollution Control District completed annual emissions source testing on Poway # 6 900 hp 
natural gas engine to ensure compliance. 

• Staff completed triennial pump and motor vibration analysis on both treated and untreated 
water pumps. Results are pending. 

Meter Services Division: 
• Staff replaced fifteen 1.5” to 2.0” and 60 3/4” meters as part of the meter replacement program 

with 8,190 master meters installed to date. 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Ramona Park: 
• Operations Staff assumed responsibility of maintaining and monitoring the Yard Tank water 

level and operating ground water wells, during the Thanksgiving weekend and will continue until 
volunteer staff returns. 

• Staff installed an operating timer to well #14 and well #30 to coincide with well #15 for on/off 
cycles. Current irrigation demand is approximately 25,916.5 gallons per day.  

• Staff completed weed abatement on all Ramona Park wells and booster irrigation stations.  

Wastewater Operations 
 

Collection Division: 
• Collection staff assisted Santa Maria Wastewater Plant staff with confined space entry and 

installed temporary plug the main.  

• Removed old lid and placed lock down manhole for MH 10015 to eliminate vandalism.  

• Staff continued cleaning Woodson Golf Course sewer system and replaced MH 10033 with new 
36” lockdown cover.    

• Staff made Lateral repair on 4” at 25560 Bellemore, lateral had a two-inch deflection. 

• Lateral Repair at 24515 Novato Pl. in San Vicente. Repaired Lateral due to offset Joint. Dug down 
and realigned Lateral Connection to Clay. Backfilled and cleaned up area. 

Santa Maria: 
• Headworks project-Working with project manager and contractor. 

• Working with engineering and contractor on 20" effluent transmission main pipeline project.  

• Helped surveyors with marking out easement on county property for 20” effluent transmission 
main. 

• Removed 13 influent pump blockages. 

San Vicente: 
• Grit Chamber bid awarded to Jenette construction. 

• Cleaned influent Splitter Box Grit. 

• Checked Influent Parshall flume flow calibration. 

• Working on Solids handling and sludge bed cover. 

 
Engineering 
 
See construction project status summary on last page of staff report. The following activities were 
ongoing or completed in the month of November 2022 for capital projects underway within the District 
service area: 

ATTACHMENT 1
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• Effluent Transmission Main:  Contractor will be starting on the west side of Rangeland Road. 
Installation of exclusionary fencing for Stephens Kangaroo Rat (SKR) will begin installation on 
Monday, December 12, followed by a week of SKR trapping.  The Contractor will move in 
equipment and begin work the week of December 26. The County is in the process of issuing a 
Temporary Construction Easement for work within the Ramona Grassland Preserve.  Projected 
completion of project in June 2023.  

• Chavez & Snow Loop Improvements: These projects are being incorporated into the updated 
Water Facilities Plan but are contingent on the District’s untreated system decommissioning 
plan. District staff continue to work on acquiring the easements for these two improvements; 
however, design and construction is on hold until the District finalizes its design on 
decommissioning the untreated system.  

• Kennedy Tank Rehabilitation:  This project is being incorporated into the updated Water 
Facilities Plan but is contingent on the District’s untreated system decommissioning plan. Once 
the Facilities Plan is approved and a decision is made on the decommissioning plan, District staff 
will begin work on this project.  

• The Project for Abandonment of the San Vicente Water Reclamation Plan Grit Removal System 
was advertised, pre-bid meeting held at the project site and contract for construction awarded 
to Jennette Company, Inc at the November 2022 Board Meeting.  District staff is working with 
contractor to get the required contract documents in place prior to begin construction. 

• Santa Maria Headworks and Influent Pump Station Project:  Construction continues to progress 
satisfactorily.  (Contractor: GSE Construction Co.) 

• Ongoing construction of the Hughes Street Pressure Reducing Station Project: (Contractor: 
Underground Utilities, Inc.)  

• Ongoing construction of the Above Ground Diesel Fuel and Unleaded Gasoline Station Project: 
(Contractor: Fleming Environmental, Inc.) 

• The San Diego Country Estates (SDCE) Tank 3 Rehabilitation Project was advertised, and a 
mandatory pre-bid meeting held at the project site on November 17, 2022.  Seven different 
contracting firms were in attendance at the pre-bid meeting.  It is anticipated this project will be 
brought to the Board at the December Board Meeting for award of contract for construction. 

• On November 15, 2022, District staff presented the DRAFT 2022 updated Water System 
Infrastructure Facilities Plan (“Facilities Plan”) during a workshop with the Board and members 
of the public.  Comments from the workshop will be considered and incorporated into the 
facilities plan as needed and presented to the Board in a future Board Meeting. 

Other: 

• Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers 
as needed. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Project water feasibility study and design. 

ATTACHMENT 1
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• Continued work with NV5 on Wildcat Canyon Road Pipeline Project design. 

• Review & processing of local development projects through the engineering counter. 

• Ongoing design of Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement Projects and Tank and Reservoir 
Rehabilitation Projects. 

• Ongoing design of the replacement of the pipeline from San Vicente Plant to the San Vicente 
Spray Fields. 

• Ongoing support of the Recycled Water Ad Hoc Committee. 

• Attendance & Support of Monthly Board Meetings. 

• Attendance to San Diego Water Agencies’ Standards committee meetings and review of 
proposed revisions as required. 

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 

• Coordinated with the independent financial auditors and finalized the June 30, 2022 financial 
statements. 

• Received training and Implemented the initial digital processing workflow within the enterprise 
resource planning software system, Tyler Technologies Incode.  Workflow transitions of this 
nature will allow staff to initiate, review, and process various transactions digitally and in real-
time while maintaining and enhancing the District’s internal controls.  This will gradually shift 
the District closer to a paperless environment as well.  When a digital workflow is being used, 
each step of each process is controlled, and each approval is recorded, leaving a complete audit 
trail.  The initial workflow established streamlines and controls the customer refund process.  
Further digital workflows were planned and are being tested.   

• Developed a customized financial reporting dashboard to provide real-time accounting of the 
District’s budget performance and capital spending history.  Anticipate testing and formatting 
the dashboard further before publishing it to be used as a District-wide tool.    

• Processed 61 purchase orders. 

Administrative Services 
 

• Continued support of Park Ad Hoc Committee. 
• Continued monitoring of Local, Regional, and State drought communications. 
• Preparation for employee recognition event on December 2nd. 

 
 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Anticipated December 2022 Activity 
 
Water Operations 
 

Systems Division: 
• Complete daily system rounds for both Treated and Untreated distribution system.  

 
• Take daily, weekly, and monthly water quality parameters, daily chloramine residuals, weekly 

bacteria samples, heterotrophic  plate count (HPC) samples along with tank and distribution 
nitrification analysis. 

 
Collection Division: 
• Check condition of All Confined Space Equipment and fill out Confined Space Checklist Form.  

 
• Start-up and run all Portable Generators and Pumps. Submit Herbicide Pesticide.  

 
• Lift Station Reads and Maintenance, record pump and generator run times. Manually Run 

Pumps.  
 

• Wet Well wash downs and adding Enzymes to prevent Fats, Oils and Grease buildup. 
 

Utilities Construction: 
• Replace 3 valve cluster on the treated system on Eagle Crest Road, next to Kennedy tanks. 

Scheduled for December 14th.   
 

• In support of engineerings design work on the upsizing of the 18” to 30” transmission main, staff 
will pothole and backfill the 18” treated water pipeline location at Mt Woodson reservoir to 
verify location for future connection to the 30” transmission pipeline. Staff will also begin weed 
abatement and locating the existing 18” steel treated water pipeline easement (approximately 
4,057 linear feet). 

 
Meter Services Division: 
• Continue with routine monthly meter reading and installation of Radio Read program.  

 
Wastewater Operations 
 

San Vicente WRP: 
• Grit chamber decommissioning. 
• Solids handling design review. 
• Asphalt repairs to Spangler Peak Driveway after decision is made on project. 

 
Santa Maria WRP: 
• Headworks project 

ATTACHMENT 1
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• Effluent pipeline work 
 
Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
 

• Develop an RFP for the District’s Comprehensive Water Rate Study. 
• Develop model establishing the history of the District’s Other Post Employment Benefit Plan 

(OPEB).  This will be needed to provide a well-developed recommendation on how to address 
the District’s existing OPEB commitments.     

• Continue developing, testing, and implementing digital workflow processes. 

Administrative Services 

• Employee recognition event 
• Recruitment for three vacancies 
• Onboarding of new Board member  
• Continued support of Park Ad Hoc Committee 
• Continued monitoring of Local, Regional, and State drought communications

ATTACHMENT 1
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RMWD Board of Directors Meeting Minutes      
November 8, 2022 
 

    MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
November 8, 2022 

 
Meeting held Via In-Person and Teleconference 

Pursuant to Ramona Municipal Water District Board Resolution 22-1582 
 

 
PRESENT 
Jim Hickle  President 
Jeff Lawler  Vice President 
Jim Robinson  Secretary 
Gary Hurst  Treasurer 
 
ABSENT 
Jim Piva  Director  
 
 
Opening of Meeting- 5:00 P.M. 
 
The Closed Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District 
was called to order by Vice President Lawler at 5:03 p.m. 
 
Roll Call.  
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed Session 
Agenda Items. 
 
None. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 5:06 p.m. 
 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC      
  

G.1.  Conference with Legal Counsel - Existing Litigation 
Pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9(d)(1)-(1 case) Plantier, et al. v. 
Ramona Municipal Water District (Case No. 37-2014-00083195-CU-BT-
CTL/D069798/S243360) 

 
Closed session ended at 6:00 p.m. Legal Counsel reported that for Item G.1. direction was given 
with no reportable action taken. 
 

Opening of Public Session Meeting- TIME CERTAIN 6:00 P.M. 
 
A. 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance 
 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by Vice President Lawler at 6:00 p.m. 
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A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting 
of the Agenda 

 
None. 
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of November 8, 2022 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA FOR NOVEMBER 8, 2022 

(Robinson/Hurst) 
 

AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Piva 
 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 
within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
None. 

 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff  

 
A.5.a.  General Manager’s Report with Staff Activity Report 
  

General Manager Wolski provided an update on the California drought and reported that updates 
will be provided monthly because of the increasing amount of information coming in from the 
State. She also reported she is expecting increased public outreach from the District on drought 
conditions and expects potential future mandatory water restrictions by the San Diego County 
Water Authority (SDCWA). She emphasized the region continues to be in good shape regarding 
drought conditions and updates would be provided when information is relayed to the District. 
She also reported on staff participation in the Sustainable Ramona Harvest Festival held on 
October 22 and announced a District workshop that would be held on November 15 to discuss 
District tentative water capital replacement and improvement projects across the next five years.   
 
   

A.5.b.  Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1.  Ad Hoc Reports 

 
President Hickle briefly reported on the Parks and Recreation Ad Hoc Committee about a letter 
from the Committee sent to the Ramona Parks and Recreation Association, asking them to 
identify issues at Wellfield park that need rectifying. He mentioned there were several positive 
items in this month’s staff report related to the park, such as well repairs and well activations. He 
reported that operations staff connected water meters to all park wells, to better understand flow 
rates and performance.  
 
   A.5.b.-2. Liaison Reports 
 
Director Hurst reported on the San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) of a proposal made 
that would modify the way Permanent Special Agricultural Water Rate (PSAWAR) credits are 
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calculated, giving each district greater flexibility how credits are calculated.  He added that the 
RMWD would not be affected in this potential modification. 
 
A.6 Adoption of a Resolution of Appreciation for Director James Robinson in 
 Recognition of his Years of Public Service 

   
Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve the attached 

 Resolution of Appreciation in recognition of service provided by this dedicated 
 public official. 

 
Vice-President Lawler presented and read a Resolution of Appreciation recognizing Director Jim 
Robinson for his numerous years of service to the District and community. 

 
M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION (Hickle/Lawler) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Piva 
 
B.        Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the Consent Calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a 
Board Member requests separate action on a specific item). 

 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for October 11, 2022 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for October 11, 2022. 
 
B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – September 2022 
 

    Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 

B.1.c. A Resolution of the Ramona Municipal Water District Authorizing All        
or Partial Remote Teleconference Meetings as Needed During the 
Covid-19 Local and State Emergency Pursuant to the Brown Act 
Provisions 

 
Recommendation: Approve attached Resolution to allow for virtual/partially 
virtual meetings as needed for the next 30 days. 

 
B.1.d. Authorization for the General Manager to Approve a Change Order 

and Augment the Current Budget for the Santa Maria Water 
Reclamation Plant (SMWRP) Effluent Transmission Main Project to 
Facilitate Restart and Completion of Construction 

  
Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends that the Board authorize 
the General Manager to approve the restart change order and augment 
the project budget in the amount of $300,000. 
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B.1.e. Authorization to Award a Contract for Construction for the 
Abandonment of the San Vicente Water Reclamation Plant Grit 
Removal System and Find That the Project is Exempt From CEQA 

 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the 
General Manager to award a contract for construction for the 
Abandonment of the San Vicente Water Reclamation Plant Grit Removal 
System to Jennette Company, Inc. and find that the Project is exempt from 
environmental review pursuant to Section 15302 of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. 

 
B.1.f. Approval of Local Project Sponsor Agreement Between San Diego 

County Water Authority and Ramona Municipal Water District for 
Grant Funds for Phase 1 of the Acres Project 

 
 Recommendation:  District staff respectfully recommends that the Board 

approve the "Local Project Sponsor Agreement Between the San Diego 
County Water Authority and Ramona Municipal Water District for the 
Integrated Regional Water Management Program Related to the Urban 
and Multibenefit Drought Relief Grant” and authorize the General Manager 
to execute such agreement. 

 
B.1.g. Adoption of a Resolution of Appreciation to Recognize an Employee 

for 20 Years of Service 
 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Board adopt the 

proposed Resolution of Appreciation in recognition of service. 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR (Robinson/Lawler) 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Piva 
 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
  
 C.1. Public Hearing - To Take Input on the Adoption of a Resolution Approving  
  Application to LAFCO for the Expansion of the RMWD Latent Sewer Powers 
  Area for the Cumming Ranch Development 
 
Vice President Lawler opened the hearing to public comment at 6:21 p.m. Seeing no speakers, 
he closed the hearing at 6:22 p.m. 
 
  C.1.a. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve a Pre-Annexation and  
   Pre-Latent Powers Expansion Agreement and Adopt a Resolution  
   Approving Application to LAFCO for the Expansion of the RMWD  
   Latent Sewer Powers Area for the Cumming Ranch Development 
 
   Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board   
   authorize the General Manager to execute the Pre-Annexation and  
   Pre-Latent Powers Expansion Agreement with 805 Properties, a   
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   California General Partnership, and that the Board adopt the   
   proposed Resolution of Application to LAFCO. 
 
General Manager Erica Wolski gave a summary of the item explaining the reasons for the public 
hearing and details of the resolution.  President Hickle thanked staff for their efforts and 
commented on reaching out to the developer to recognize the accommodations they made to 
enable additional homeowners living in the area to connect to the pipeline, increasing the 
number of connected homes and giving them the choice whether or not to use septic.  
 
M\S\C MOTION TO PASS THE RESOLUTION WITH BOTH ASPECTS OF THE 

RECOMMENDATION  (Robinson/Hurst)                                                 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Piva 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the 
Board) 
 

E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 
 F.1. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt a Resolution Updating Signature 

 Authority in the Local Agency Investment Fund 
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board adopt the 
attached Resolution authorizing the current General Manager and Chief Financial 
Officer to transfer funds to and from the Local Agency Investment Fund. 

 
General Manager Wolski introduced and explained the reasons for the resolution. 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE TO PASS THE ITEM  (Hurst/Robinson)                                                 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Piva 
 
F.2. Informational Item:  Reconciliation of the Permanent Special Agricultural   
 Water Rate Credits 
 
 Recommendation:  No action required.  Provided for informational purposes only. 
 
General Manager Wolski gave a brief overview of the item and introduced Chief Financial Officer 
Joe Spence who presented his research of the Permanent Special Agricultural Water Rate 
(PSAWR) accounting records over the recent years to ensure the District and customers are 
receiving full benefit of the program. The presentation consisted of summarized findings 
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explaining the benefits, history, and administration the program. Director Hurst commented on 
the PSWAR credits given to customers, and complimented staff on the creation of the report in 
coordination with SDCWA.  

 
F.3. Discussion and Possible Action to Issue a Comment Letter to San Diego LAFCO 

on the Fallbrook PUD / Rainbow MWD Detachment from SDCWA 
 
 Recommendation:  No recommendation. Board to discuss and decide merits of sending a 
 comment letter and provide staff direction accordingly. 
 
General Manager Wolski explained details of the item and pros and cons of issuing a letter. 
Director Hurst commented on his individual email comments to LAFCO (San Diego Local Agency 
Formation Committee).  Tom Kennedy of the Rainbow Municipal Water District addressed the 
Board providing historical perspective of their district and answered questions from the Board 
providing details and reasons for the potential detachment. Board discussion followed on 
detachment fees, other water districts bearing the financial burden of a detachment, pipeline 
locations and a possible formal review of the legal analysis. President Hickle suggested a 
committee be formed to look over the legal analysis and remain neutral. Any letter recommended 
would be brought back to the Board.  
 
M\ MOTION FOR A COMMITTEE TO BE FORMED BEING ERICA, DISTRICT 

COUNSEL AND I TO MAKE THE DETERMINATION ON WHETHER WE 
SHOULD SEND A COMMENT LETTER AND THE COMMENT LETTER WOULD 
BE ON ONE ISSUE ALONE  (Hurst/)      

 
The motion failed for lack of a second. 
 
G. Remaining Agenda Items  
 

G.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from the 
District for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either prepare a 
written report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report during the next 
regular Board meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the District that was 
presented at the meeting. 
 

H.  Closing Agenda Items  
 
H.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
   December 13, 2022 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
Vice President Lawler adjourned the meeting at 7:17 p.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
Jeff Lawler, Vice President  
Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

B.1.a. Page 6



RMWD Board of Directors Special Meeting Minutes   1 
November 15, 2022 
 

 MINUTES FOR THE SPECIAL MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
November 15, 2022 

 
 
PRESENT 
Jim Hickle  President - joined the meeting at 5:08 p.m. 
Jeff Lawler  Vice President 
Gary Hurst  Treasurer 
Jim Piva  Director 
 
ABSENT 
Jim Robinson  Secretary 
 
Opening of Meeting 
 

1. Call to Order, Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance  
 

The Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by Vice-President Lawler at 5:02 p.m. via In-Person and Teleconference 
Pursuant to RMWD Resolution 22-1583.  

Roll Call. 

Vice-President Lawler led the Board and members of the public in the Pledge of Allegiance.  

The business considered and transacted at the meeting was strictly limited to the 
following: 

2. Public Comment on any Item Described in this Notice. 
 

None. 
3. A Resolution of the Ramona Municipal Water District Authorizing All or  

  Partial Remote Teleconference Meetings as Needed During the Covid-19  
  Local and State Emergency Pursuant to Brown Act Provisions 

 
Recommendation:  Approve attached Resolution to allow for virtual/partially 
virtual meetings as needed for the next 30 days. 

 
M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE RESOLUTION OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL 

WATER DISTRICT TO AUTHORIZE ALL OR PARTIAL REMOTE 
TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS AS NEEDED  (Hurst/Piva)  

 [Resolution No. 22-1586] 
 

AYES:  Hurst, Lawler, Piva   
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hickle, Robinson 

4. Presentation of Draft Updated November 2022 Water System Infrastructure 
Facilities Plan 
Recommendation:  No action required. 
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General Manager Erica Wolski provided a presentation of the CIP/CRP (Capital Improvement 
Projects/Capital Replacement Project) with details on District funding history, capital plan effect 
on rates, system replacement costs and frequency, the 2019 Raftelis study recommendation, 
comparison of other districts costs, 2022 interest rates for loan programs, effects of property tax 
allocations on capital funding and a recommended CRP/CIP budget. The Board thanked 
General Manager Wolski for the well-balanced plan that emphasizes a balanced approach using 
incoming revenue for maintenance and improvements and not overburdening taxpayers by 
raising rates. District Engineer Mike Metts provided opening comments and introduced District 
Engineer Ricardo Soto who gave a detailed presentation on the Draft Facilities Plan Update on 
completed, ongoing, and upcoming projects. Board and staff discussion followed regarding 
opportunities for increased growth and benefits for the community, fund balances, revenues, 
present and historical costs for projects, plans and expenditures for upcoming projects and 
annual savings. Mathew Prickett addressed the Board concerning the Draft Facilities Plan 
Update. 
 
 5. Adjourn. 
 
President Hickle adjourned the Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District at 7:42 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President  
Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. B.1.c. 
              Regular Board Meeting of December 13, 2022 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – OCTOBER 2022 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of October 2022.  
 
Background 
Accounts with October financial activity are closed during the month of November and submitted to 
the Board in December.   
 
Discussion 
The monthly reports for October 2022 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1   October 2022 Financials    B.1.c. Page 2-17 

 

 



  VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

October October-22 BUDGET (UNFAV)
SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS  
REVENUE

WATER FUND 2,257,936$      7,500,325$       7,195,407$  304,918$     
FIRE FUND 431,488           1,821,260         2,187,758    (366,498)      
PARK FUND 14,603             58,018              58,812         (794)             
SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND 294,060           1,096,790         1,099,767    (2,977)          
SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND 391,614           1,416,494         1,380,867    35,627         
GENERAL FUND 54,593             208,917            224,700       (15,783)        

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 3,444,294      12,101,804     12,147,311  (45,507)      

EXPENSES
WATER FUND (1,320,274)       (5,715,355)        (5,463,304)   (252,050)      
FIRE FUND (377)                (595,806)           (2,597,950)   2,002,144    
PARK FUND (15,723)           (57,692)             (53,333)        (4,358)          
SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND (128,680)          (533,813)           (682,513)      148,700       
SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND (175,924)          (622,773)           (689,584)      66,811         
GENERAL FUND (387,218)          (1,334,620)        (1,549,991)   215,372       

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUND (2,028,196)     (8,860,058)      (11,036,676) 2,176,618  

NET REVENUE LESS EXPENSES BEFORE TRANSFERS 1,416,098 3,241,746 1,110,635 2,131,111

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS¹ (401,667)          (1,606,667)        (1,606,667)   -                   
TOTAL TRANSFERS (401,667)          (1,606,667)        (1,606,667)   -                   

NET REVENUE LESS EXPENSES AFTER TRANSFERS 1,014,431$     1,635,079$      (496,032)$    2,131,111$ 
¹Capital Transfers made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
ALL OPERATING FUNDS

FOR OCTOBER 2022 AND THE FOURTH MONTH ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

ATTACHMENT 1
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  VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

October October-22 BUDGET (UNFAV)
FUND 01 - WATER  
REVENUE

TREATED WATER SALES1 1,290,294$      4,366,233$       3,981,466$  384,766$     
UNTREATED WATER SALES1 96,651             433,942            342,848       91,094
CONSTRUCTION WATER SALES (12,462)           37,005              29,208         7,797
PUMPING CHARGES 204,783           719,706            699,149       20,557

TOTAL WATER/PUMPING REVENUE 1,579,265        5,556,885         5,052,671    504,215       

WATER SYSTEM CHARGES 577,486           1,679,375         1,891,640    (212,265)
PENALTIES & LATE CHARGES 17,487             91,516              77,659         13,858
SERVICE CONNECTIONS 817                  1,593                2,452           (858)             
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 17,223             18,112              17,072         1,040           

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 613,012           1,790,596         1,988,823    (198,226)      

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED2 33,333             133,333            133,333       -               
INTEREST INCOME & UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) -                      (18,353)             17,980         (36,333)
OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 32,325             37,863              2,600           35,263         

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 65,658             152,844            153,914       (1,070)          

TOTAL REVENUE 2,257,936      7,500,325       7,195,407    304,918     

EXPENSES
VARIABLE CWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - TREATED 1 (520,410)          (2,362,999)        (2,040,791)   (322,208)      
VARIBALE CWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - UNTREATED 1 (102,598)          (424,574) (317,781)      (106,793)
FIXED CWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER (160,262)          (641,047) (628,706)      (12,341)
PUMPING FACILITIES EXPENSES (170,458)          (763,292) (582,068)      (181,224)
OTHER CHARGES - DUE TO POWAY (10,622)           (15,538)             (10,000)        (5,538)
CHANGE IN WATER INVENTORY 22,932             8,676                -                   8,676           

TOTAL COST OF WATER/PUMPING EXPENSES (941,417)          (4,198,775)        (3,579,346)   (619,428)      

ADMINISTRATION (82,849)           (347,137)           (393,305)      46,168
SYSTEMS (104,857)          (427,447)           (495,612)      68,164
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION (154,421)          (647,121)           (838,593)      191,471
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE (35,061)           (92,843)             (119,984)      27,141
LAKE RAMONA (1,669)             (2,032)              (36,465)        34,433         

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (378,858)          (1,516,580)        (1,883,958)   367,378       

TOTAL EXPENSES3
(1,320,274)       (5,715,355)        (5,463,304)   (252,050)      

NET REVENUE LESS EXPENSES BEFORE TRANSFERS 937,662 1,784,971 1,732,103 52,868

GENERAL& ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (191,344)          (662,257)           (756,818)      94,561

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS4 (225,000)          (900,000)           (900,000)      -                   
TOTAL TRANSFERS (416,344)          (1,562,257)        (1,656,818)   94,561         

NET REVENUE LESS EXPENSES AFTER  TRANSFERS 521,318$         222,714$          75,285$       147,429$     

1 Net of PSAWR Credits
2 Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
3 Does not include Depreciation Expense
4 Capital Transfers made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
WATER FUND

FOR OCTOBER 2022 AND THE FOURTH MONTH ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

ATTACHMENT 1
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  VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

October October-22 BUDGET (UNFAV)
FUND 02 - FIRE  
REVENUE

FIRE SERVICE CHARGE 9,404$             28,375$            34,996$       (6,621)$        
FIRE/PARAMEDIC - TAX ROLL¹ 222,084           888,337            888,337       -                   
AMBULANCE CHARGES -                      107,955            346,667       (238,711)      
FIRE PREVENTION/RESPONSE FEE -                      -                       23,333         (23,333)        
EMS SUBSCRIPTION -                      -                       2,500           (2,500)          

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 231,488           1,024,668         1,295,833    (271,166)      

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED² 200,000           800,000            800,000       -                   
INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) -                      (3,407)              50                (3,457)
GRANT INCOME -                      -                       91,875         (91,875)

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 200,000           796,593            891,925       (95,332)        

TOTAL REVENUE 431,488         1,821,260       2,187,758    (366,498)    

EXPENSES
CDF - SCHEDULE A - FIRE PREVENTION -                      (538,781)           (2,340,333)   1,801,552
CDF - SCHEDULE C - OPERATING EXPENSES (377)                (57,025)             (257,617)      200,592

TOTAL OPERATING/NON-OPERATING EXPENSES (377)                (595,806)           (2,597,950)   2,002,144    

TOTAL EXPENSES³ (377)              (595,806)         (2,597,950)   2,002,144  

NET REVENUE LESS EXPENSE 431,111$        1,225,454$      (410,192)$    1,635,646$ 

 
FUND 03 - PARK  
REVENUE

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED² 14,603$           58,412$            58,412$       -$             
INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) -                      (394)                 400              (794)

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 14,603             58,018              58,812         (794)             

TOTAL REVENUE 14,603           58,018            58,812         (794)           

 EXPENSES
PARK DISTRIBUTIONS³ (13,333)           (53,333)             (53,333)        -                   
OPERATING EXPENSES (2,389)             (4,358)              -                   (4,358)          

TOTAL OPERATING/NON-OPERATING EXPENSES (15,723)           (57,692)             (53,333)        (4,358)          

TOTAL EXPENSES⁴ (15,723)         (57,692)           (53,333)        (4,358)        

NET REVENUE LESS EXPENSES BEFORE TRANSFERS (1,120) 326 5,479 (5,153)

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS⁵ (5,833)             (23,333)             (23,333)        -                   

NET REVENUE LESS EXPENSES AFTER TRANSFERS (6,953)$           (23,007)$           (17,855)$      (5,153)$        
¹Fire/Paramedic Tax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Park Distributions made Quarterly and accrued over a 12 month period

⁴Does not include Depreciation Expense

⁵Capital Transfer made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
FIRE AND PARK FUNDS

FOR OCTOBER 2022 AND THE FOURTH MONTH ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

ATTACHMENT 1
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  VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

October October-22 BUDGET (UNFAV)
FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION  
REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 7,915$             31,753$            37,970$       (6,216)$        
SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 239,674           958,697            958,697       -                   
SEWER AVAILABILITY² 3,292               13,167              13,167         -                   
TERTIARY WATER SALES 43,179             99,866              83,333         16,532         
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                      250                   333              (83)               

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 294,060           1,103,732         1,093,500    10,232         

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) -                      (6,942)              6,267           (13,209)
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                      (6,942)              6,267           (13,209)        

TOTAL REVENUE 294,060         1,096,790       1,099,767    (2,977)        

EXPENSES
ADMINISTRATION (12,978)           (53,802)             (59,770)        5,968
TREATMENT (63,070)           (256,199)           (323,357)      67,158
COLLECTIONS (27,013)           (115,292)           (146,356)      31,064
REVERSE OSMOSIS (25,620)           (108,521)           (153,031)      44,510

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (128,680)          (533,813)           (682,513)      148,700       

TOTAL EXPENSES³ (128,680)        (533,813)         (682,513)      148,700     

NET REVENUE LESS EXPENSES BEFORE TRANSFERS 165,380 562,977 417,253 145,724

GENERAL& ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (56,422)           (195,285)           (223,164)      27,879
TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS⁴ (66,667)           (266,667)           (266,667)      -                   

TOTAL TRANSFERS (123,089)          (461,952)           (489,831)      27,879         

NET REVENUE LESS EXPENSES AFTER TRANSFERS 42,292$           101,025$          (72,578)$      173,603$     
¹Sewer Tax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Sewer Avalibility Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

⁴Capital Transfers made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FOR OCTOBER 2022 AND THE FOURTH MONTH ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

ATTACHMENT 1
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  VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

October October-22 BUDGET (UNFAV)
FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION  
REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 19,140$           43,298$            75,794$       (32,496)$      
SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 292,052           1,168,206         1,168,206    -                   
TERTIARY WATER SALES 78,922             203,934            123,333       80,601         
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,500               6,600                6,267           333              

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 391,614           1,422,038         1,373,600    48,438         

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) -                      (5,545)              7,267           (12,812)
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                      (5,545)              7,267           (12,812)        

TOTAL REVENUE 391,614         1,416,494       1,380,867    35,627       

EXPENSES
ADMINISTRATION (11,959)           (50,430)             (53,103)        2,673
TREATMENT (122,911)          (430,057)           (485,739)      55,682
COLLECTIONS (41,053)           (142,286)           (150,742)      8,456

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (175,924)          (622,773)           (689,584)      66,811         

TOTAL EXPENSES² (175,924)        (622,773)         (689,584)      66,811       

NET REVENUE LESS EXPENSES BEFORE TRANSFERS 215,690 793,721 691,283 102,438

GENERAL& ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (66,219)           (229,192)           (261,976)      32,784
TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS³ (104,167)          (416,667)           (416,667)      -                   

TOTAL TRANSFERS (170,386)          (645,859)           (678,642)      32,784         

NET REVENUE LESS EXPENSES AFTER TRANSFERS 45,304$           147,862$          12,641$       135,221$     
¹Sewer Tax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

³Capital Transfers made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FOR OCTOBER 2022 AND THE FOURTH MONTH ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

ATTACHMENT 1
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  VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

October October-22 BUDGET (UNFAV)
FUND 06 - GENERAL  
REVENUE

LEASE/RENT INCOME 19,609$           78,436$            78,786$       (351)$           
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,355               5,602                5,624           (22)

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 20,964             84,038              84,411         (373)             

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED¹ 33,333             133,333            133,333       -                   
INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) -                      (9,067)              6,533           (15,600)
OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 296                  613                   423              190

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 33,630             124,879            140,289       (15,410)        

TOTAL REVENUE 54,593           208,917          224,700       (15,783)      

EXPENSES
BOARD OF DIRECTORS (20,632)           (61,926)             (108,333)      46,407
GENERAL MANAGER (21,523)           (90,585)             (152,737)      62,152
FINANCE/PURCHASING (44,310)           (158,767)           (269,574)      110,807
CUSTOMER SERVICE (26,726)           (126,263)           (142,975)      16,712
ACCOUNTING (28,934)           (121,108)           (132,146)      11,039
ADMIN SERVICES (84,915)           (326,848)           (353,569)      26,721
ENGINEERING (89,839)           (186,248)           (211,740)      25,492
GENERAL SERVICES (70,159)           (262,695)           (172,917)      (89,778)
WATER CONSERVATION (181)                (181)                 (6,000)          5,820           

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (387,218)          (1,334,620)        (1,549,991)   215,372       

TOTAL EXPENSES² (387,218)        (1,334,620)      (1,549,991)   215,372     

NET REVENUE LESS EXPENSES BEFORE TRANSFERS (332,624) (1,125,703) (1,325,291) 199,589

GENERAL& ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS 313,985           1,086,734         1,241,959    (155,225)

NET REVENUE LESS EXPENSES AFTER TRANSFERS (18,639)$         (38,969)$          (83,333)$      44,364$      
¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
GENERAL FUND

FOR OCTOBER 2022 AND THE FOURTH MONTH ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

ATTACHMENT 1
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Annual YTD YTD Under % Under
Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department
Salaries and Wages 234,842$         81,291$           68,262$           13,029$           16.03%
Benefits 210,469 72,855 21,338 51,517 70.71%
Total Department 445,311 154,146 89,600 64,546 41.87%

Engineering Department
Salaries and Wages 85,582 29,625 25,648 3,977 13.42%
Benefits 85,539 29,610 29,687 (77) -0.26%
Total Department 171,121 59,235 55,336 3,899 6.58%

Finance Department
Salaries and Wages 1,522,187 526,911 404,009 122,902 23.33%
Benefits 960,755 332,568 263,207 69,361 20.86%
Total Department 2,482,942 859,479 667,216 192,263 22.37%

Water Fund
Salaries and Wages 2,122,787 734,811 568,114 166,697 22.69%
Benefits 1,452,448 502,771 526,367 (23,596) -4.69%
Total Department 3,575,235 1,237,582 1,094,481 143,101 11.56%

San Vicente Sanitation
Salaries and Wages 578,185 200,141 172,163 27,978 13.98%
Benefits 403,713 139,747 131,274 8,473 6.06%
Total Department 981,898 339,888 303,437 36,451 10.72%

Santa Maria Sanitation
Salaries and Wages 677,354 234,469 204,153 30,316 12.93%
Benefits 437,697 151,511 146,679 4,832 3.19%
Total Division 1,115,051 385,980 350,832 35,148 9.11%

Total District
Salaries and Wages 5,220,937 1,807,248 1,442,349 364,899 20.19%
Benefits 3,550,621 1,229,062 1,118,554 110,508 8.99%
Total District 8,771,558$      3,036,310$      2,560,902$      475,408$         15.66%

 As of October 31, 2022 (9 of 26 payperiods)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
SALARIES AND WAGES TREND
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Ramona Municipal Water District

Capital  Projects
October 31, 2022

FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects

51261 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) 155,000$          5,735$              5,735$              149,265$          
51264 Pump Station Electric Control Center "MCC" Rehab 100,000            -                   -                   100,000            
51270 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks 350,000            81,121              83,841              266,159            
51272 Chavez Pipeline Loop 600,000            -                   14,120              585,880            
51273 Snows Zone Pipeline Loop 560,000            -                   9,665                550,335            
51274 Treated Water Tank 1,371,000         -                   303                   1,370,698         

New Warehouse Design 60,000              -                   -                   60,000              
2 - Ammonia Monochloramine Analyzer 75,000              -                   -                   75,000              

51275 Poway #3 Pump and Pump Head 100,000            -                   -                   100,000            
HACH Water Quality Data Base 50,000              -                   -                   50,000              
Water Asset Management System Software 125,000            -                   -                   125,000            

3,546,000$       86,856$            113,664$          3,432,336$       

FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases

56020 Facilities - Building Renovation 250,000$          -$                 -$                 250,000$          
250,000$          -$                 -$                 250,000$          

FUND 12 Fire Fund Capital Purchases

52021 Engine Payoff 126,200$          -$                 126,197$          3$                     
52028 SCBA replacement 8,000                -                   -                   8,000                
52030 Hose Replacement 6,000                -                   -                   6,000                
52032 Ambulance Payoff 154,000            -                   152,927            1,073                
52033 EMS Power Cots 20,000              -                   -                   20,000              
52036 Ambulance Re-Chassis 160,000            -                   167,107            (7,107)              
52037 Station 80/82 Remodel Work (Use of Grant) 329,000            14,161              97,661              231,339            

803,200$          14,161$            543,892$          259,308$          

FUND 10 Water Capital Replacement Projects - Energy

57021 Poway #3 600 HP Motor 175,000$          -$                 -$                 175,000$          
57020 Poway #2 400 HP Motor 75,000              -                   -                   75,000              

250,000$          -$                 -$                 250,000$          

FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects

51940A Infrastructure replacement program 2,400,000$       15,920$            67,135$            2,332,865$       
51942 Water meter replacement 350,000            -                   89,644              260,356            
51952 Vehicle Replacement 100,500            -                   82,992              17,508              
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines 80,000              12,627              12,787              67,213              
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program 1,300,000         -                   221,155            1,078,845         
51961 Treated Non-Potable Backflows (Fire Hydrants) 185,000            -                   -                   185,000            

Lake Pump Replacement 175,000            -                   -                   175,000            
51962 Poway # 2 Pump Rebuild 75,000              -                   -                   75,000              
51964 Operations Water System SCADA HMI / Hardware 75,000              -                   -                   75,000              
51963 Valve exercise equipment 50,000              -                   -                   50,000              

18 " Pipeline Replacement 300,000            -                   -                   300,000            
5,090,500$      28,547$           473,713$          4,616,787$      

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects

53001 Park Capital Projects 248,000$         1,297$             217,778$          30,222$           
Community Center Air Conditioners 20,000            -                 -                   20,000            

268,000$         1,297$             217,778$          50,222$           
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FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects

51470 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks 75,000$            -$                 -$                 75,000$            
Collections Asset Management System 10,000              -                   -                   10,000              
Sprayfield Storage Building 40,000              -                   -                   40,000              
Sludge Storage Area 100,000            -                   -                   100,000            

225,000$          -$                 -$                 225,000$          

FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects

51570 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks 75,000$            -$                 -$                 75,000$            
Collections Asset Management System 30,000              -                   -                   30,000              

105,000$          -$                 -$                 105,000$          

FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects

54197 Telemetry - Plant 10,000$            -$                 -$                 10,000$            
54198 UF & RO membranes 60,000              -                   -                   60,000              
54202 Collection system infrastructure 200,000            -                   -                   200,000            
54205 Filter media 25,000              -                   -                   25,000              
54206 Asphalt 10,000              -                   -                   10,000              
54212 Solids Handling Study 100,000            -                   9,106                90,894              
54213 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration 75,000              -                   -                   75,000              
54214 Manhole rehab 30,000              -                   -                   30,000              
54216 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment 45,000              -                   44,831              169                   
54218 Sprayfield Maintenance 20,000              -                   -                   20,000              
54223 Grit Removal System 120,000            -                   -                   120,000            
54224 Wastewater Vehicle 59,000              614                   46,495              12,505              

Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment 50,000              -                   -                   50,000              
Headworks Rehabilitation 100,000            -                   -                   100,000            
Pond Valve & Pipeline Configuration Design 35,000              -                   -                   35,000              

939,000$          614$                 100,432$          838,568$          

FUND 24 Fire Mitigation Capital Replacements Projects

52021 Engine Payoff 62,200$            -$                 62,157$            43$                   
52400 Station 80 Remodel 200,000            7,168                7,168                192,833            
52401 Third Ambulance 285,000            -                   277,800            7,200                

547,200$          7,168$              347,125$          200,075$          

FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects

55244 SM Collection system infrastructure 250,000$          -$                 -$                 250,000$          
55247 Telemetry - Plant 10,000              -                   -                   10,000              
55252 Spray field fence replacement 10,000              -                   -                   10,000              
55253 Asphalt repair 10,000              -                   -                   10,000              
55255 SM Spray field maintenance 20,000              1,714                4,789                15,211              
55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe 2,100,000         -                   11,476              2,088,524         
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal 6,830,000         253,996            1,269,402         5,560,598         
55268 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment 45,000              -                   44,831              169                   
55273 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration 125,000            -                   -                   125,000            
55275 Manhole rehab 30,000              -                   -                   30,000              

Relocation of 21" Main 350,000            -                   -                   350,000            
Tertiary Chlorine Storage Building Repairs 15,000              -                   -                   15,000              

55279 SM Wastewater Vehicle Replacement 59,000              1,059                46,940              12,060              
Centrifuge Polymaster Chemical Blending Mixer 15,000              -                   -                   15,000              
Sludge Containment Cover 25,000              -                   -                   25,000              
Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment 40,000              -                   -                   40,000              

9,934,000$       256,770$          1,377,437$       8,556,563$       

Total of all Projects 21,957,900$     395,413$          3,174,040$       18,783,860$     

ATTACHMENT 1
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BEGINNING ENDING 

BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT

Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 37,236,308$    129,187$         37,365,495$    

General Checking 6,413,671        (394,840)          6,018,831        

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 43,649,979$    (265,653)$        43,384,326$    

  
CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS
01 Water Fund 7,588,597$      294,517$         7,883,114$      
02 Fire Fund 1,486,754        78,059             1,564,812        
03 Park Fund 120,996           310                  121,306           
04 Sewer - San Vicente 2,503,440        (131,073)          2,372,368        
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 1,928,514        (137,525)          1,790,989        
06 General Fund 3,694,269        (44,830)            3,649,439        

    Total Operating Funds 17,322,570    59,458           17,382,028      
 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
51 Water  Debt Service 569,887           4,635               574,521           

    Total Debt Service Funds 569,887         4,635              574,521          

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT
10 Cap. Replacement - Energy 958,234           2,323               960,557           
11 Cap. Replacement - Water 4,796,202        15,522             4,811,724        
12 Cap. Improvement - Fire (316,115)          (9,527)              (325,641)          
13 Cap. Replacement - Park (146,468)          (1,297)              (147,765)          
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 507,392           -                   507,392           
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,549,782        -                   2,549,782        
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 2,062,135        5,577               2,067,711        
24 Cap. Improvement - Fire Mitig. Fees 514,760           (12,970)            501,789           
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 9,391,834        (253,680)          9,138,154        
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 720,568           -                   720,568           
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 4,719,200        (75,693)            4,643,507        

    Total Cap Proj & Equip 25,757,522$   (329,745)$       25,427,777$    

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 43,649,979$    (265,653)$        43,384,326$    

¹LAIF Balance reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy.  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2022
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. B.1.d. 
       Special Board Meeting of December 13, 2022 

 
Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: A RESOLUTION OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT AUTHORIZING 

ALL OR PARTIAL REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS AS NEEDED DURING 
THE COVID-19 LOCAL AND STATE EMERGENCY PURSUANT TO BROWN ACT 
PROVISIONS 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To consider the attached resolution. 
 
Background 
On March 17, 2020 the Governor issued Executive Order N-29-20 related to the COVID-19 
pandemic. Pursuant to his Executive Order certain requirements under the Ralph M. Brown Act 
(“Brown Act”) that govern the procedure for public meetings were suspended allowing legislative 
bodies of agencies across the State to conduct meetings remotely. Executive Order N-29-20 
expired on September 30, 2021. On September 16, 2021, the Governor signed into law AB 361 
which amended the Brown Act to allow continued flexibility for conducting public meetings. AB 
361 took effect on October 1, 2021.  
  
Discussion 
AB 361 amended Government Code section 54953 of the Brown Act to allow virtual public 
meetings through January 1, 2024 in any of the following circumstances:  

• The legislative body holds a meeting during a proclaimed state of emergency, and state 
or local officials have imposed or recommended measures to promote social distancing.  

• The legislative body holds a meeting during a proclaimed state of emergency for the 
purpose of determining, by majority vote, whether as a result of the emergency, meeting 
in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.  

• The legislative body holds a meeting during a proclaimed state of emergency and has 
determined, by majority vote, that, as a result of the emergency, meeting in person would 
present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.  
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These circumstances allow public agencies to hold entirely virtual and partially virtual public 
meetings during the current pandemic while California is in a proclaimed state of emergency.  If a 
public meeting is held virtually under the new provisions of AB 361, the agenda must still be 
posted under the appropriate timelines: 72 hours in advance for a regular board meeting, and 24 
hours in advance for a special meeting.  The agenda must include the meeting link or dial-in, so 
that members of the public may access the meeting electronically.  Also, the following are 
requirements under AB 361 for public comments during virtual meetings:  

• Members of the public must be allowed to directly address the legislative body or board in 
real-time during the meeting.  

• Legislative bodies or boards can no longer require public comments to only be submitted 
in writing in advance.   

• When legislative bodies or boards use agenda items with timed public comment periods, 
they must allow those time limits to expire before closing public comment.   

• When legislative bodies or boards take public comment separately on each agenda item, 
they must allow a reasonable amount of time per agenda item.  

• In the event the meeting broadcast is disrupted, or if a technical issue on the agency’s 
end disrupts public comment, the legislative body or board cannot take any further action 
on the agenda until the technical issue is resolved.  

Most significantly, to continue to hold virtual meetings under AB 361 when a state of emergency 
remains active, the Board must make findings every 30 days that:  

• The Board has reconsidered the circumstances of the state of emergency; and  

• The state of emergency continues to directly impact the ability of the members to meet 
safely in person or state or local officials continue to impose or recommend measures to 
promote social distancing.  

The attached Resolution includes the necessary findings to allow the Board to meet all or 
partially in a virtual mode while this local and state emergency continues during the next 30 
days.  The Resolution includes the fact that the State of California and the County of San Diego 
declared emergencies in March of 2020 and that those emergency declarations are still in effect.   

Additionally, the meetings still require necessary precautions related to COVID-19 because state 
and/or local officials (CA Dept of Public Health and County Health Officer) have imposed or 
recommended measures to promote social distancing, such as when there have been recent 
exposures to COVID-19 positive individuals, persons are experiencing any symptoms of illness, 
or persons have heightened immunity concerns.  
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Also, having the Ramona Municipal Water District conduct all in-person meetings at this time 
would present imminent risks to the health and safety of attendees due to the unknown number 
of attendees, the potential need for booster shots, the contagious nature of COVID-19 variants, 
the unknown vaccination status of members of the public who might attend meetings, and the 
need for a specific number of directors to be present during a meeting to have a quorum for the 
conduct of business. This Resolution does not mandate that all public meetings be virtual public 
meetings; it merely lays the framework to allow for all virtual or partially virtual meetings during 
this pandemic.    

Fiscal Impact 
N/A 
 
Recommendation 
Approve attached Resolution to allow for virtual/partially virtual meetings as needed for the next 
30 days. 
 
Submitted by: President Jim Hickle, Division 2, Ramona Municipal Water Board of 

Directors 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-XXXX 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT AUTHORIZING ALL OR PARTIAL REMOTE 

TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS AS NEEDED DURING THE COVID-19 LOCAL 
AND STATE EMERGENCY PURSUANT TO BROWN ACT PROVISIONS 

WHEREAS, Ramona Municipal Water District (the “District”) is a Municipal Water 
District formed pursuant to California Water Code section 71000 et seq.; and  

WHEREAS, the District is committed to preserving and nurturing public access and 
participation in meetings;  

WHEREAS, all meetings, as defined in the Ralph M. Brown Act (“Brown Act” Cal. Gov. 
Code 54950 – 54963), are open and public so that any member of the public may attend, 
participate, and observe the bodies conduct their business;  

WHEREAS, Government Code section 54953(e) as amended by AB 361, makes 
provisions for remote teleconferencing participation in meetings by members of a legislative body 
and the public, without compliance with the requirements of Government Code section 
54953(b)(3), subject to the existence of certain conditions;  

WHEREAS, a required condition is that a state of emergency is declared by the Governor 
pursuant to Government Code section 8625, proclaiming the existence of conditions of disaster or 
of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property within the state caused by conditions as 
described in Government Code section 8558;  

WHEREAS, it is further required that state and/or local officials have imposed or 
recommended measures to promote social distancing, or that the legislative body meeting in-
person would present imminent risks to the health and safety of attendees;  

WHEREAS, a state of emergency was proclaimed on March 4, 2020 by the Governor of 
the State of California as a result of the threat of COVID-19, and the County of San Diego 
proclaimed a local state of emergency related to COVID-19 in March of 2020 which has been 
continued regularly thereafter as required by law; 

WHEREAS, orders from state and/or local officials recommend social distancing 
measures to prevent an imminent risk to health and safety as a result of COVID-19;   

WHEREAS, as a consequence of the state and local emergency, the Board does hereby 
find that the Board may conduct its meetings without compliance with paragraph (3) of subdivision 
(b) of Government Code section 54953, as authorized by subdivision (e) of section 54953, and that 
it shall comply with the requirements to provide the public with access to the meetings as 
prescribed in paragraph (2) of subdivision (e) of section 54953;  

WHEREAS, the agendas for all remote meetings of the District shall identify and include 
an opportunity for all persons to attend via a call-in option or an internet-based service option and 
provide a method for real-time public comments as required by law;  

ATTACHMENT 1
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WHEREAS, the Board approved resolutions on May 6, May 10, May 25, June 14, July 
12, August 9, September 1, September 13, October 11, November 8, and November 15, 2022, to 
allow for remote meetings pursuant to AB 361 and reviewed the findings for the extensions. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District (the “Board”) as follows: 
 

1.  Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into this 
Resolution as findings. 

2.  Reconsideration of Acknowledgement of State of Emergency. The Board hereby 
continues to acknowledge the Governor’s Proclamation of State of Emergency, effective 
as of its issuance date of March 4, 2020, and the County of San Diego’s Declaration of a 
State of Emergency, effective March 2020 which has been continued regularly thereafter. 
The Board has reconsidered the circumstances of this state of emergency as declared by 
other agencies. 

3. Social Distance Measures and Risks: The Board finds that state and/or local officials 
have continued to impose or recommend measures to promote social distancing to reduce 
exposure to COVID-19 and its transmission, such as when there have been recent 
exposures to COVID-19 positive individuals, persons have compromised immunity, or 
persons are experiencing any symptoms of illness. In compliance with recommended or 
mandated state and/ or local social distancing measures, the Board continues to find that 
having the District conduct all in-person meetings at this time would present imminent 
risks to the health and safety of attendees due to the unknown number of attendees, the 
potential need for booster shots, the contagious nature of the COVID-19 variants, the 
unknown vaccination status of members of the public who might attend meetings, and the 
need for a specific number of directors to be present during a meeting to have a quorum 
for the conduct of business. 

4. Remote Teleconference Meetings. The General Manager, or designee, is hereby 
authorized and directed to take all actions necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of 
this Resolution including, conducting open and public meetings in accordance with 
Government Code section 54953(e) as needed and other applicable provisions of the 
Brown Act and AB 361. 

5. Effective Date of Resolution. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its 
adoption.  The Board may extend the terms of this Resolution as required by law every 30 
days. 

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 13th day of December 2022 by the following 
vote: 
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AYES:  

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

 

 

___________________________ 
James R. Hickle, President 
Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Jeff Lawler, Vice-President 
Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
 

ATTACHMENT 1
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                    Agenda Item No. B.1.e. 
                    Regular Board Meeting of December 13, 2022  

  
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE A 80KW 277/480V EMERGENCY BACKUP 

POWER GENERATOR FOR MT. WOODSON #3 SEWER LIFT STATION AND FIND 
THAT THE PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM CEQA   

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To request authorization to award the replacement generator for Mt. Woodson #3 Sewer Lift 
Station to the lowest bid Hawthorne Caterpillar Power Systems. 
 
Background 
The Mt. Woodson Lift Station #3 is one of four lift stations within the Santa Maria Wastewater 
Plant service area. The lift station has throughput of 166 gpm per pump with two alternating 20 
hp submersible pumps. The existing generator was installed in 1996 by the Mt. Woodson Ranch 
Development for the purpose of ensuring continuous operations for scheduled, emergency, and 
rolling blackout power outages to prevent wastewater spills.   
 
In February of 2022 during a scheduled maintenance, the contract technician encountered 
discoloration in the oil during replacement. Thereafter, an investigation over several months 
resulted in the need for replacement of a blown head gasket, a warped head, and lifters. Staff 
have been quoted a potential cost of $35,368.40 for all of the necessary repairs. The quoted 
repairs are approximately 54.4% of the acquired generator winning bid.  
 
The existing generator has been problem free until this year outside of routine maintenance and 
has been reliable for the past 26 years. Staff contacted the San Diego Air Pollution Control 
District (APCD) Supervising Air Quality Inspector to confirm the proposed Caterpillar generator 
met all required emission regulations.        
  
In June 2022, the Board approved a two-year budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022/2024, which did 
not include the generator replacement. Therefore, the funding will be obtained by moving funds 
from Capital Replacement Projects (CRP) Pg. 48 Fund 25: Infrastructure Replacement Program 
line item 22 $50,000.00 and Infiltration and Intrusion line item 31 $25,000.00 for a shared lump 
sum of $75,000.00.  
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Discussion 
Operations Staff acquired three quotes from reputable generator vendors. This past year, the 
Olympian 80kW standby 480/277 3ph 60hz generator has encountered several issues and has 
met its life expectancy. All three quoted generators have the same specification as the original 
that was installed in 1996. The lead time for delivery from all three vendors is anywhere from 35 
to 40 weeks.  
        
 

         
      

This project is exempt under CEQA, as it falls under Categorical Exemption for Replacement or 
Reconstruction Section 15302 because it consists of replacement of existing equipment (a 
generator) where the new equipment will be located on the same site as the equipment to be 
replaced and will have substantially the same purpose with improved efficiency and air quality 
emissions when compared to the former generator.  

Fiscal Impact 
$67,200.00 will be transferred from budgeted funds in line items 22 and 31 from the FY 
2022/2024 budget from Santa Maria Sanitation – Capital Replacement Projects (CRP) Page 48 
Fund 25 to a new project number for this generator.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to 
execute a contract with Hawthorne Cat for the purchase of Caterpillar Generator set, C4.4 GC 
Model Tier 3 EPA Stationary emergency use and find that the Project is exempt from 
environmental review pursuant to Section 15302 of the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) Guidelines. 
 
Prepared by:   Joe Lomeli, Operations Manager 
 
Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 
        Agenda Item No. B.1.f.  
        Regular Board Meeting of December 13, 2022 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE SAN 

DIEGO COUNTRY ESTATES TANK 3 REHABILITATION PROJECT AND FIND THAT 
THE PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM CEQA 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board authorization for the General Manager to award a contract for the rehabilitation 
of San Diego Country Estates Tank 3. 
 
Background  
The Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) staff retained the services of Municipal Diving 
Services, Inc. to perform an inspection of the West End Tank and the San Diego Country 
Estates (SDCE) Tanks 2 & 3 to determine condition of the existing tanks and any required 
repairs.  Municipal Diving Services completed the inspections and in May 2021, provided the 
District with inspection reports including recommendations for interior and exterior recoating of 
the tanks to address corrosion issues as well as miscellaneous repairs.  Based on the 
inspection reports, District Operations staff identified the SDCE Tank 2 and Tank 3 to be the 
next priority tanks for rehabilitation.  SDCE Tank 2 was recently completed by Paso Robles 
Tank Contractor; SDCE Tank 3 is the next priority tank to complete. 
 
In April 2019, the Board accepted the updated Water System Infrastructure Facilities Plan 
(“Facilities Plan”) which identified existing needs for the existing water infrastructure.  The Tank 
and Reservoir Rehabilitation Program is part of the Facilities Plan. 
 
In June 2022, the Board approved the budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022/2024, which includes 
funds for the Tank and Reservoir Rehabilitation Program with $1,300,000 budgeted for FY 
2022/2023 (Water CIP - Fund 11, Page 45, Line 20).  
 
In November 2022, the SDCE Tank 3 Rehabilitation project was advertised, and a mandatory 
pre-bid meeting was held at the project site on November 17, 2022; seven contractor 
companies attended the pre-bid meeting. 
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Discussion  
Construction bids were received from five contractors and opened during a public bid opening 
on December 6, 2022, at District offices. 

Bids obtained are summarized in the table below: 

COMPANY NAME BASE BID 

Paso Robles Tank, Inc.  $ 1,117,522  

J. Colon Coatings, Inc.  $ 1,275,700  

Spiess Construction Co., LLC.  $ 1,346,945  

Capital Industrial Coatings, LLC.  $ 1,508,283  

Advanced Industrial Services, Inc.   $ 1,703,900  

 
Review of the bids determined the lowest qualified bidder for this project to be Paso Robles 
Tank, Inc. with a base bid amount of $ 1,117,522. 

This project is exempt under CEQA, as it falls under Categorical Exemption for Replacement or 
Reconstruction Section 15302.  

Construction of the project can begin upon receipt of Board approval for award of the project.  

Fiscal Impact 
Base Bid from Paso Robles Tank, Inc.: $ 1,117,522. 
As noted above, the adopted FY 2022/2024 Budget includes adequate funding for the Tank and 
Reservoir Rehabilitation Program to pay for this project. 
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the General Manager to award a contract for 
construction of the SDCE Tank 3 Rehabilitation Project to Paso Robles Tank, Inc. and find that 
the Project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15302 of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. 
 
Prepared by: Ricardo Soto, P.E., Engineering Department 
 
Reviewed by: D. Michael Metts, P.E., District Engineer 
 Joe Lomeli, RMWD Operations Manager 
 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

 Agenda Item No. B.1.g. 
 Regular Board Meeting of December 13, 2022 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CLASSIFICATION AND SALARY 

SCHEDULE FOR 2023 TO MEET CALPERS REQUIREMENTS 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To adopt a Resolution approving the Classification and Salary Schedule for the period of 
January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 to meet CalPERS requirements.  
 
Background 
On October 12, 2021, the Board approved an amendment to the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) with RMWD Employees Association (RMWDEA), and on November 9, 
2021 the Board approved an amendment to the Order of the Board with unrepresented 
employees for the period of January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2023. These amendments will 
modify the salary schedule for all classifications on an annual basis. 
 
Discussion 
CalPERS regulations require that participating member agencies publish employee salaries on 
a publicly available Salary Schedule to ensure consistency and transparency between CalPERS 
employers.  CalPERS uses the information when calculating retirement benefits. 
 
CalPERS specifies that the publicly available pay schedule should (1) be publicly approved and 
adopted by the employer's governing body, (2) identify the position title for every employee 
position, (3) show the pay rate for each identified position, (4) identify the time base, including 
whether the time base is hourly, monthly, annually, etc., (5) post the schedule at the office of the 
employer, or the employer's internet website, (6) indicate the effective date and date of any 
revisions, (7) be retained and available for public inspection for not less than five years and (8) 
not reference another document in lieu of disclosing the pay rate. All eight requirements must be 
met in one salary schedule in order for CalPERS to approve the pay amount as payrate and 
reportable compensation earnable. 
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The Ramona Municipal Water District (District) is currently in compliance with CalPERS 
regulations by posting the most current Classification and Salary Schedule on its website, 
www.rmwd.org. Adopting the resolution to approve the Classification and Salary Schedule for 
January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023, will ensure the District remains in compliance with 
CalPERS regulations. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. The requested action does not set the pay rate for employees, and therefore has no fiscal 
impact. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board adopt the proposed Resolution to approve the 
District’s Classification and Salary Schedule for the period of January 1, 2023 to December 31, 
2023 to meet CalPERS requirements. 
 
 
Prepared By:  Tim Clement, Administrative Services Manager       
 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager     
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1 Proposed Resolution and Salary Schedule B.1.g. Page 3-5 
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-XXXX 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA 
MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT ADOPTING A REVISED SALARY SCHEDULE 

FOR THE PERIOD OF JANAURY 1, 2023 TO DECEMBER 31, 2023 

WHEREAS, CalPERS regulations require that participating member agencies publish 
employee salaries on a publicly available Salary Schedule; and 

WHEREAS, CalPERS requires the Salary Schedule be publicly approved and adopted 
by each participating member agency’s governing body by resolution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA 
MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND 
ORDER AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. The revised Salary Schedule for full-time employees, attached hereto as 
Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby adopted with an effective 
date of January 1, 2023.  

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at the regular meeting of the Board of 
Directors of Ramona Municipal Water District held on the 13th day of December 2022. 

__________________________________________ 
Jim Hickle 
President, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Jeff Lawler 
Vice-President, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Ramona Municipal Water District
Employees Association Salary Schedule 

(Effective: January 1, 2023)

Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. 
Accounting Technician I/II 7/11 22.28$  - 31.28$  1,782.40$   - 2,502.40$   3,861.87$   - 5,421.87$     46,342.40$   - 65,062.40$     
Accounting Technician III 15 26.99$  - 34.44$  2,159.20$   - 2,755.20$   4,678.27$   - 5,969.60$     56,139.20$   - 71,635.20$     
Collection System Supervisor 35-40 43.92$  - 63.35$  3,513.60$   - 5,068.00$   7,612.80$   - 10,980.67$   91,353.60$   - 131,768.00$   
Collection System Worker I/II 15/19 26.99$  - 37.93$  2,159.20$   - 3,034.40$   4,678.27$   - 6,574.53$     56,139.20$   - 78,894.40$     
Collection System Worker III 26 35.15$  - 44.89$  2,812.00$   - 3,591.20$   6,092.67$   - 7,780.93$     73,112.00$   - 93,371.20$     
Cross Connection Program Spclst I/II 15/19 26.99$  - 37.93$  2,159.20$   - 3,034.40$   4,678.27$   - 6,574.53$     56,139.20$   - 78,894.40$     
Customer Service Representative I/II 7/11 22.28$  - 31.28$  1,782.40$   - 2,502.40$   3,861.87$   - 5,421.87$     46,342.40$   - 65,062.40$     
Customer Service Representative III 15 26.99$  - 34.44$  2,159.20$   - 2,755.20$   4,678.27$   - 5,969.60$     56,139.20$   - 71,635.20$     
Electrical/Instrumentation Technician 32 40.67$  - 51.87$  3,253.60$   - 4,149.60$   7,049.47$   - 8,990.80$     84,593.60$   - 107,889.60$   
Engineering Technician 21 31.19$  39.80$  2,495.20$   3,184.00$   5,406.27$   6,898.67$     64,875.20$   82,784.00$     
Equipment Maintenance Mechanic I/II 19/23 29.75$  - 41.76$  2,380.00$   - 3,340.80$   5,156.67$   - 7,238.40$     61,880.00$   - 86,860.80$     
Laboratory Analyst I/II 23/27 32.74$  - 46.04$  2,619.20$   - 3,683.20$   5,674.93$   - 7,980.27$     68,099.20$   - 95,763.20$     
Meter Services Supervisor 35-40 43.92$  - 63.35$  3,513.60$   - 5,068.00$   7,612.80$   - 10,980.67$   91,353.60$   - 131,768.00$   
Meter Services Worker I/II 15/19 26.99$  - 37.93$  2,159.20$   - 3,034.40$   4,678.27$   - 6,574.53$     56,139.20$   - 78,894.40$     
Meter Services Worker III 26 35.15$  - 44.89$  2,812.00$   - 3,591.20$   6,092.67$   - 7,780.93$     73,112.00$   - 93,371.20$     
Purchasing/Warehouse Assistant I/II 17/21 28.31$  - 39.80$  2,264.80$   - 3,184.00$   4,907.07$   - 6,898.67$     58,884.80$   - 82,784.00$     
Purchasing/Warehouse Supervisor 35-40 43.92$  - 63.35$  3,513.60$   - 5,068.00$   7,612.80$   - 10,980.67$   91,353.60$   - 131,768.00$   
Safety and Risk Specialist 28 37.01$  47.18$  2,960.80$   3,774.40$   6,415.07$   8,177.87$     76,980.80$   98,134.40$     
System Operator I/II 23/27 32.74$  - 46.04$  2,619.20$   - 3,683.20$   5,674.93$   - 7,980.27$     68,099.20$   - 95,763.20$     
System Operator III 30 38.85$  - 49.56$  3,108.00$   - 3,964.80$   6,734.00$   - 8,590.40$     80,808.00$   - 103,084.80$   
Systems Supervisor 35-40 43.92$  - 63.35$  3,513.60$   - 5,068.00$   7,612.80$   - 10,980.67$   91,353.60$   - 131,768.00$   
Utility Supervisor 35-40 43.92$  - 63.35$  3,513.60$   - 5,068.00$   7,612.80$   - 10,980.67$   91,353.60$   - 131,768.00$   
Utility Worker I/II 15/19 26.99$  - 37.93$  2,159.20$   - 3,034.40$   4,678.27$   - 6,574.53$     56,139.20$   - 78,894.40$     
Utility Worker III 26 35.15$  - 44.89$  2,812.00$   - 3,591.20$   6,092.67$   - 7,780.93$     73,112.00$   - 93,371.20$     
Wastewater Treatment OIT 19 29.75$  - 37.93$  2,380.00$   - 3,034.40$   5,156.67$   - 6,574.53$     61,880.00$   - 78,894.40$     
Wastewater Treatment Operator I/II 23/27 32.74$  - 46.04$  2,619.20$   - 3,683.20$   5,674.93$   - 7,980.27$     68,099.20$   - 95,763.20$     
Wastewater Treatment Operator III 30 38.85$  - 49.56$  3,108.00$   - 3,964.80$   6,734.00$   - 8,590.40$     80,808.00$   - 103,084.80$   
Wastewater Treatment Supervisor 35-40 43.92$  - 63.35$  3,513.60$   - 5,068.00$   7,612.80$   - 10,980.67$   91,353.60$   - 131,768.00$   
Waterworks Mechanic I/II 26/32 35.15$  - 51.87$  2,812.00$   - 4,149.60$   6,092.67$   - 8,990.80$     73,112.00$   - 107,889.60$   

OUT-OF-CLASS PAY   
Full Responsibility: 10%-Step A   
Partial Responsibility: 5-10%  

ANNUAL PAY RANGE CLASSIFICATION Salary 
Grade

HOURLY PAY 
RANGE 

BIWEEKLY PAY RANGE MONTHLY PAY RANGE

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 1
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Ramona Municipal Water District
Management/Professional/Confidential Salary Schedule 

(Effective: January 1, 2023)

Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. 
Accounting Specialist I/II 24/28 33.52$ - 47.18$   2,681.60$ - 3,774.40$ 5,810.13$   - 8,177.87$   69,721.60$   - 98,134.40$   
Accounting Supervisor 35-40 43.92$ - 63.35$   3,513.60$ - 5,068.00$ 7,612.80$   - 10,980.67$ 91,353.60$   - 131,768.00$ 
Administrative Asst/Board Sec. 28 37.01$ - 47.18$   2,960.80$ - 3,774.40$ 6,415.07$   - 8,177.87$   76,980.80$   - 98,134.40$   
Administrative Services Manager 53-56 66.92$ - 92.03$   5,353.60$ - 7,362.40$ 11,599.47$ - 15,951.87$ 139,193.60$ - 191,422.40$ 
Chief Financial Officer 62 83.65$ - 106.71$ 6,692.00$ - 8,536.80$ 14,499.33$ - 18,496.40$ 173,992.00$ - 221,956.80$ 
IT Administrator 40 49.64$ - 63.35$   3,971.20$ - 5,068.00$ 8,604.27$   - 10,980.67$ 103,251.20$ - 131,768.00$ 
Management Analyst 38 47.28$ - 60.35$   3,782.40$ - 4,828.00$ 8,195.20$   - 10,460.67$ 98,342.40$   - 125,528.00$ 
Wastewater Ops. Superintendent 45-48 55.85$ - 76.69$   4,468.00$ - 6,135.20$ 9,680.67$   - 13,292.93$ 116,168.00$ - 159,515.20$ 
Water Operations Manager 50-56 62.91$ - 92.03$   5,032.80$ - 7,362.40$ 10,904.40$ - 15,951.87$ 130,852.80$ - 191,422.40$ 

General Manager N/A
 

 

 

OUT-OF-CLASS PAY
Full Responsibility: 10%-Step A
Partial Responsibility: 5-10%

CLASSIFICATION Salary 
Grade

HOURLY PAY 
RANGE 

BIWEEKLY PAY RANGE MONTHLY PAY RANGE

- - - $210,000.00

ANNUAL PAY RANGE 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

        Agenda Item No. F.1. 
        Regular Board Meeting of December 13, 2022  

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: INFORMATION ITEM FOR ACCEPTANCE OF THE AUDITED FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To accept the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022 financial statements audited by the independent 
auditing firm, Davis Farr LLP.  
 
Background 
The District is audited each year by an independent certified public accounting firm in compliance 
with the requirements for special districts set forth in the California Government Code. The audit 
ensures the District’s compliance with accounting, internal control, and audit standards. The 
District is pleased to provide these annual checks to demonstrate accountability, transparency, 
and stewardship of public funds. 
 
Discussion 
The audited financial statements are included as Attachment 1. These statements were prepared 
in accordance Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States of America. This 
report has been audited by the independent audit firm, Davis Farr LLP, who has expressed an 
unmodified, “clean,” opinion. Meaning, the financial statements of the District for the year ended 
June 30, 2022 are fairly stated. This report is accompanied by the Auditor’s Communication with 
Those Charged with Governance (Attachment 2), outlining the scope and responsibilities of the 
audit. In addition, the Auditor’s Report on Internal Controls (Attachment 3) summarizes the scope 
and findings of their internal control testing. Highlights of these reports will be presented. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board to accept the audited financial statements for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2022. 
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Prepared by: Joseph Spence, CPA, MPA, Chief Financial Officer  

Submitted by: Erica Wolski, P.E. General Manager    

 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1 RMWD Basic Financial Statements for the YR Ended June 30, 2022  Page 3-47 
Attachment 2 Auditor’s Communication With Those Charged With Governance Page 48-51 
Attachment 3 Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Page 52-53 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

 
Board of Directors  
Ramona Municipal Water District 
Ramona, California 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion  
 
We have audited the financial statements of the Ramona Municipal Water District (the 
“District”), as of and for the year June 30, 2022, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in 
the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the District, as of June 30, 2022, and the respective 
changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Emphasis of Matter 
 
As described further in note 14 to the financial statements, during the year ended June 30, 
2022, the District implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 
No. 87. The implementation of GASB No. 87 resulted in a prior period adjustment. Our opinion 
is not modified with respect to this matter. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
The District’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
District’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial 
statements are issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, 
or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:  
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit.  

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding 
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Districts’ ability to continue as a 
going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain 
internal control–related matters that we identified during the audit.  
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis, Schedule of Plan’s Proportionate Share of Net Pension 
Liability, Schedule of the Defined Benefit Pension Plan’s Contributions, and Schedule of 
Changes in the Total OPEB Liability and related ratios be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not 
a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We 
have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements.  
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We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance.

Other Information

Management  is  responsible  for  the  other  information  included  in  the  basic  financial 
statements.  The  other information  comprises  the  introductory  section  but  does  not  include 
the  financial  statements  and  our  auditor's  report  thereon.  Our  opinion  on  the  financial 
statements does not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any 
form  of  assurance  thereon.  In  connection  with  our  audit  of  the  financial  statements,  our 
responsibility is to read the other information and consider whether a material inconsistency 
exists between the other information and the financial statements, or the other information 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude 
that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required 
to describe it in our report.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Ramona Municipal Water District’s 2021 financial statements,
and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our 
report  dated  October  29,  2021.  In  our  opinion,  the  summarized  comparative  information 
presented  herein  as  of  and  for  the  year  ended  June  30,  2021  is  consistent,  in  all  material 
respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Other Reporting Required by  Government Auditing Standards

In  accordance  with  Government  Auditing  Standards,  we  have  also  issued  our  report  dated 
November 22,  2022,  on  our  consideration  of  the  District’s  internal  control  over  financial 
reporting  and  on  our  tests  of  its  compliance  with  certain  provisions  of  laws,  regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed  in  accordance  with  Government  Auditing  Standards  in  considering  the  District’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Irvine, California
November 22, 2022
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2022 

 

  

 
 

As management of the Ramona Municipal Water District (the “District”), we offer the readers of the 
District’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the District 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. We encourage readers to consider the information presented here 
in conjunction with the District’s basic financial statements, which begin immediately following this 
analysis. This annual financial report consists of three main parts, (1) Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis, (2) Basic Financial Statements, and (3) Required Supplemental Information. 

 
The financial statements consist of a series of financial statements prepared in accordance with the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements – Management 
Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments. 

 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 
 The District’s ending net position was $117,898,826. 

 
 The change in net position for the year was an increase of $5,563,625.  

 
 The District’s operating revenues decreased by $1,344,067 or 4.19%, from $32,073,190 to 

$30,729,123, the prior year, primarily tied to decreases in water sales and services fees. 
 
 The District’s operating expenses decreased by $2,415,809 or 6.61%, from $36,564,011 to 

$34,148,202, from the prior year, primarily due to amounts tied to water purchases by the District 
and related expenses, depreciation, and general administration expenses. 

 
Local Economy and Outlook 
 
For the last two decades, the District has been in transition from having a significant cross-section of water 
sales attributable to agricultural use to a heavily domestic and commercial sector being served. When once 
over 35% of the water delivered by the District went to commercial agricultural users, the mix is now 
approximately 17% agricultural and over 80% domestic and commercial. This is happening across the San 
Diego County region as well, because of the decline in agriculture and the need for additional land dedicated 
to residential use. The decline in agricultural use is due in part to regulatory restrictions, labor costs and 
shortages, market competition, and the rapid rise in the cost of water over the last ten years from District 
purchased water from the San Diego County Water Authority.  
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2022 

 

  

 
 
As a result, the District has seen a significant decrease in the volume of water deliveries to its customers. 
Water sales for the year ended June 30, 2022, totaled 4,580-acre feet. This is the fourth lowest volume of 
water sold on record.  

 
The District relies on the San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA or “Authority”) as its’ sole source 
provider for treated potable water and untreated agricultural water. The Authority imports water through 
the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (MWD) system and its own aqueduct, storage, and 
treatment system. MWD obtains its water from two sources: the Colorado River Aqueduct and the State 
Water Project under a water supply contract with the Department of Water Resources. This water has 
become increasingly unreliable in recent years as deteriorating ecological conditions have led to regulatory 
restrictions on pumping water supplies from the Bay-Delta. The Bay-Delta is an inland river delta and estuary 
formed at the confluence of the Sacramento and San Joaquin Rivers east of San Francisco. It is a key water 
supply source for California including the millions of residents in San Diego County. In addition, the 
Authority’s water supply portfolio also includes supplies secured in 2003 from the Colorado River. These 
supplies include a water conservation and transfer agreement with the Imperial Irrigation District and water 
conserved by two projects, the All American Canal Lining Project and the Coachella Canal Lining Project. 
Additionally, the SDCWA added desalinated seawater to its water supply portfolio with the completion of 
the Carlsbad Desalination Plant in December 2015. This new supply reduces the region’s dependence on 
water from the Colorado River and the Bay-Delta that is vulnerable to droughts, natural disasters, and 
regulatory restrictions.  
 
The District and the entire California water community will continue to face challenges going forward. 
Uncertainties surrounding the effects of climate change, drought conditions, public environmental issues 
and state regulations concerning water restrictions, increasing operating costs, and depressing revenues all 
contribute to a difficult planning environment in which the cost of imported water is all but certain to 
continue to increase. Water shortages, both natural and man-made, are always a possibility. These factors 
have the potential to adversely impact the finances of the District. 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2022 

 

  

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
The District’s basic financial statements include the Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, Statement of Cash Flows and notes to the basic financial 
statements. 

 
 Statement of Net Position: This statement presents information on all of the District’s assets and 

liabilities, and deferred outflows/inflows of resources, with the difference reported as net 
position. Increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating. 

 
 Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position: This statement presents 

information on the District’s current fiscal year’s revenue and expense. All changes in net position 
are reported a soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the 
timing of the related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for 
some items will result in cash flows in future fiscal years. 

 
 Statement of Cash Flows: This statement provides relevant information about the District’s cash 

receipts and cash payments segregated among operating, capital and related financing, and 
investing activities. 

 
 Notes to the Basic Financial Statements: These notes provide a description of the accounting 

policies used to prepare the financial statements and present material disclosures required by 
generally accepted accounting principles that are not otherwise present in the financial 
statements. 

 
The District uses Enterprise Funds to account for the five (5) operating divisions. Those operating divisions 
are (1) Water, (2) Fire and Paramedic, (3) Parks and Recreation, (4) San Vicente Sewer and (5) Santa Maria 
Sewer. 

 
Water 

 
This operating division maintains and services both a treated water system and an untreated water 
system. The treated system distributes treated water upon demand to customers. The untreated system 
provides irrigation water to customers. Rates for both treated and untreated water are based upon the 
cost of treating, transporting, and delivering water to customers. 

 
Fire and Paramedic 

 
This operating division provides fire protection services and emergency medical services. The District 
contracts out this service to the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (“CAL FIRE”), and 
maintains three fire stations. Rates for fire service charges and ambulance calls are based on the cost to 
service and maintain these fire stations. 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2022 

 

  

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 
Parks and Recreation 

 
This operating division provides the land and facilities for a park, which is managed by the Ramona Parks 
and Recreation Association on a volunteer basis. The operating division receives funds from property 
taxes, through a special assessment known as “District A”, and the funds are remitted to the Ramona 
Parks and Recreation Association. 

 
San Vicente Sewer 

 
This operating division provides sewer service to the San Diego Country Estates area of Ramona. A service 
rate is set based on the cost of treatment and collection of sewage for this facility. 

 
Santa Maria Sewer 

 
This operating division provides sewer service to the downtown area of Ramona. A service rate is set 
based on the cost of treatment and collection of sewage for this facility. 

 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

 
The condensed summary below presents a summary of the District’s statement of net position. The 
District’s Net Position as June 30, 2022 totaled $117,898,826 compared with $112,266,256 as of June 30, 
2021, an increase of $5,632,570 or 5.02%. Net position is accumulated from revenues, expenses, and 
contributed capital combined with the beginning balance of net position as presented in the Statement 
of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position. 

 
Condensed Statement of Net Position 

 
2022 2021 $ Change

Current Assets  $   54,811,575        54,521,057             290,518 
Capital assets, net        84,317,377        78,684,515          5,632,862 

Total assets     139,128,952     133,205,572          5,923,380 

Deferred outflows of resources          3,273,514          3,655,544           (382,030)

Current liabilities          4,769,690          4,526,310             243,380 
Long-term liabilities          9,966,720        18,434,335        (8,467,615)

Total liabilities        14,736,410        22,960,645        (8,224,235)

Deferred inflows of resources          9,767,230          1,634,215          8,133,015 

Net investment in capital assets        78,485,407        74,775,345          3,710,062 
Restricted          2,872,401          3,369,824           (497,423)
Unrestricted        36,541,018        34,121,087          2,419,931 

Total net position  $ 117,898,826     112,266,256          5,632,570 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2022 

 

  

 
 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
 

The condensed statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position below shows how the 
District’s net position changed during the fiscal years. In the case of the District, the District’s net position 
increased by $5,563,625 during the year ended June 30, 2022. 

 
Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position 

 

 
 

2022 2021 $ Change
Operating revenues:

Water sales and service fees  $       18,967,399 20,151,044          (1,183,645)
Fire and emergency medical service fees              3,798,746 3,968,947             (170,201)
Sewer service fees              7,962,978         7,953,199                   9,779 

Total operating revenues            30,729,123       32,073,190          (1,344,067)
Operating expenses:

Water and related expenses            19,879,830       23,258,798          (3,378,968)
Fire, emergency medical, and related

expenses              7,594,500 6,894,068               700,432 
Sewer and related expenses              6,479,015 6,219,557               259,458 
Park expenses                 194,857            191,588                   3,269 

Total operating expenses            34,148,202       36,564,011          (2,415,809)

Operating income (loss)            (3,419,079)       (4,490,821)            1,071,742 

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Property taxes 7,466,676            7,125,115       341,561             
Investment income (261,282)              183,627           (444,909)            
Other revenue and (expenses) net                 717,226            562,657               154,569 

Total non-operating revenue (expenses)              7,922,620         7,871,399                 51,221 

Income (loss) before capital contributions              4,503,541         3,380,578            1,122,963 

Assessment revenue                 284,522               66,876               217,646 
Capital contributions                 775,562            195,942               579,620 
Increase in net position              5,563,625         3,643,396            1,920,229 
Net position, beginning of year, as restated         112,335,201     108,622,860            3,712,341 
Net position, end of year  $     117,898,826     112,266,256            5,632,570 

9

ATTACHMENT 1

F.1. Page 13



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2022 

 

  

 

BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 

The District adopts an annual operating budget which includes proposed expenses and the means of 
financing them. A comparison between actual and budgeted amounts are not required nor shown in the 
financial statements section of this report. 

 
A comparison of the operating results for fiscal year ended June 30, 2022 to the budget is presented 
below. 

 
Comparison of the Operating Results for 2022 to the Budget 

 

 
 

Favorable variance for operating expenses versus budgeted expectations are primarily related to a 
favorable actuarial adjustment to the District’s pension liability, resulting in a reduction in labor costs. 

Favorable
Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

Operating revenues 31,320,918$   30,729,123      (591,795)          

Operating expenses:
Water and related expenses 21,406,618      19,879,831      1,526,787        
Fire and emergency medical expenses 6,898,658        7,594,500        (695,842)          
Sewer and related expenses 7,106,418        6,479,014        627,404           
Park expenses 197,273           194,857           2,416               

Total operating expenses 35,608,967      34,148,202      1,460,765        
Operating income (loss) (4,288,049)      (3,419,079)      868,970           

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Property taxes 7,190,000        7,466,676        276,676           
Investment income 144,000           (261,282)          (405,282)          
Other revenue and expenses 1,382               717,226           715,844           

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 7,335,382        7,922,620        587,238           
Income (loss) before contributions 3,047,333$      4,503,541        1,456,208        
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2022 

 

  

 
CAPITAL ASSETS 

 
The District reported a net increase of $3,220,530 in net capital assets in fiscal year 2022. Capital asset 
additions during the year were for various projects and equipment. A comparison of changes in capital 
assets is provided in the table below. 

 
 

Changes in Capital Assets 

 
LONG-TERM DEBT 

 
As of June 30, 2022, the District had long-term debt in the amount of $2,688,000 in an installment 
purchase agreement. Long-term debt decreased by $292,000 or 10%. See note 5 for additional detail. 

 
Changes in Long-Term Debt 

 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGER 
 

Ramona Municipal Water District’s financial report is designed to provide Ramona Municipal Water 
District’s Board of Directors, legislative and oversight agencies, citizens, and customers with an overview 
of Ramona Municipal Water District’s finances and to demonstrate its accountability for funds received. 
For additional information about this report, please contact Ramona Municipal Water District, Joseph 
Spence, Chief Financial Officer, at 105 Earlham Street, Ramona, CA 92065 or (760) 789-1330. 

2021 2020 $ Change
Land 12,071,337$         11,139,910           931,427              
Construction in Progress 8,844,167 11,918,560 (3,074,393)         
Water property, plant, lines, and
   equipment 121,436,756 122,787,489 (1,350,733)         
Fire protection property, building, and
   equipment 5,675,181 6,984,177 (1,308,996)         
Park buildings and equipment 1,864,190 1,874,285 (10,095)              
San Vicente Sewer - property,
   plant, lines, and equipment 24,709,758 26,886,713 (2,176,955)         
Santa Maria Sewer - property,
   plant, lines, and equipment 20,461,779 19,524,725 937,054              
Leased Capital Assets 1,353,460 1,283,358 70,102                
Accumulated depreciations (114,511,583)       (123,714,702)        9,203,119          
Total Capital assets 81,905,045$        78,684,515           3,220,530          

2022 2021 $ Change
Installment Purchase Agreement  $    2,688,000     2,980,000      (292,000)
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2022 2021
Current assets

Cash and investments (note 3) 49,134,303$        49,424,332         
Accounts receivable, net 1,911,045           1,854,362           
Taxes receivable 62,677                38,585                
Interest receivable 70,949                26,782                
Lease receivable - current (note 10) 153,046              -                     
Other receivables 909,357              799,708              
Inventories 2,570,198           2,377,288           

Total current assets 54,811,575         54,521,057         

Non-current assets
Capital assets - not depreciated (note 4) 20,915,504         23,058,470         
Capital assets - depreciated, net (note 4) 60,989,541         55,626,045         
Lease receivable - non-current (note 10) 2,412,332           -                     

Total non-current assets 84,317,377         78,684,515         

Total assets 139,128,952        133,205,572        

Deferred outflows of resources
Pension related (note 6) 2,899,831           3,319,595           
OPEB related (note 7) 373,683              335,949              

Total deferred outflows of resources 3,273,514           3,655,544           

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 3,476,402           3,247,603           
Deposits payable 319,031              283,949              
Accrued payroll 194,297              166,805              
Accrued interest 19,412                21,680                
Current compensated absences (note 5) 194,918              201,481              
Current portion of long term debt (note 5) 565,630              536,005              

Total current liabilities 4,769,690           4,526,310           

Non-current liabilities
Compensated absences, less current portion (note 5) 584,753              604,444              
Long term debt, less current portion (note 5) 2,854,008           3,373,165           
Net pension liability (note 6) 4,605,509           12,383,420         
Total OPEB liability (note 7) 1,922,450           2,073,306           

Total non-current liabilities 9,966,720           18,434,335         

Total liabilities 14,736,410         22,960,645         

Deferred inflows of resources
Pension related (note 6) 6,869,314           1,602,939           
OPEB related (note 7) 376,325              31,276                
Lease related (note 10) 2,521,591           

Total deferred inflows of resources 9,767,230           1,634,215           

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 78,485,407         74,775,345         
Restricted for capital projects 2,872,401           3,369,824           
Unrestricted 36,541,018         34,121,087         

Total net position 117,898,826$      112,266,256        

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2022
(with comparative information as of June 30, 2021)

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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2022 2021
Operating revenues

Water sales and service fees 18,967,399$    20,151,044      
Fire and emergency medical service fees 3,798,746        3,968,947        
Sewer service fees 7,962,978        7,953,199        

Total operating revenues 30,729,123      32,073,190      

Operating expenses
Source of supply 8,538,686        8,762,451        
Treatment plants 1,417,615        1,338,537        
Reservoirs and pumping 2,095,163        1,703,207        
Transmission and distribution 2,412,735        2,376,122        
Sewer services 3,383,945        3,480,186        
Safety services 6,344,517        5,324,754        
Park services 185,584          182,315          
Depreciation 5,199,615        5,353,120        
General and administrative 4,570,342        8,043,319        

Total operating expenses 34,148,202      36,564,011      

Operating income (loss) (3,419,079)      (4,490,821)      

Non-operating revenues (expenses)
Property taxes and penalties 7,466,676        7,125,115        
Investment income (261,282)         183,627          
Interest expense (107,303)         (93,174)           
Lease income 186,201          -                     
Other revenue and (expenses) 638,328          655,831          

Total non-operating revenues 7,922,620        7,871,399        

Income (loss) before capital contributions 4,503,541        3,380,578        

Capital contributions
Assessment revenue - Fire Mitigation 107,281          66,876            
Assessment revenue - Santa Margarita Developer Mitigation 70,000            -                     
Assessment revenue - Future Water Tank Storage 107,241          -                     
Capital contributions 775,562          195,942          

Total capital contributions 1,060,084        262,818          

Change in net position 5,563,625        3,643,396        

Net position - beginning, as restated (note 14) 112,335,201    108,622,860    
Net position - ending 117,898,826$  112,266,256    

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Year ended June 30, 2022
(with comparative information as of June 30, 2021)

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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2022 2021
Cash flows from operating activities

Cash receipts from customers 31,498,171$   32,110,723     
Cash payments to suppliers (23,168,050)   (21,037,990)   
Cash payments to employees (7,678,723)     (8,141,505)     

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 651,398         2,931,228       

Cash flow from non-capital financing activities
Receipts from property taxes 7,442,584       7,129,207       

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital financing activities 7,442,584       7,129,207       

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities
Proceeds from lease revenues 142,414         -                
Receipts from capital contributions 775,562         195,942         
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (8,350,043)     (6,584,973)     
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 22,710           33,976           
Principal paid on long term debt (559,634)        (370,290)        
Interest paid on long term debt (109,571)        (95,373)          

Net cash provided (used) by capital and related financing activities (8,078,562)     (6,820,718)     

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest earnings received 182,444         275,526         
Decrease in fair value of investments (487,893)        -                    

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities (305,449)        275,526         

Net change in cash and investments (290,029)        3,515,243       

Cash and equivalents - beginning 49,424,332     45,909,089     

Cash and equivalents - ending 49,134,303$   49,424,332     
(continued)

(with comparative information as of June 30, 2021)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year ended June 30, 2022

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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2022 2021
Reconciliation from operating income (loss) to net cash provided (used) 
by operating activities

Operating loss (3,419,079)$   (4,490,821)     

Depreciation 5,199,615      5,353,120      
Other nonoperating revenue 900,140         688,732         
(Increase) Decrease in: 

Accounts Receivable (166,332)        (728,383)        
Inventories (192,910)        953,698         
Deferred outflows of resources - pension 419,764         207,223         
Deferred outflows of resources - OPEB (37,734)          36,249           

Increase (Decrease) in:
Accounts Payable 228,799         (251,829)        
Deposit Payable 35,082           46,984           
Accrued payroll 27,492           11,595           
Unearned Revenues 158                30,200           
Compensated absences (26,254)          (52,681)          
Total OPEB liability (150,856)        152,319         
Net pension liability (7,777,911)     1,246,595      
Deferred inflows of resources - pension 5,266,375      (300,284)        
Deferred inflows of resources - OPEB 345,049         28,511           

Net cash provided by operating activities 651,398$       2,931,228      

There were no significant noncash investing and financing activities.

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

Year ended June 30, 2022
(with comparative information as of June 30, 2021)

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

1. ORGANIZATION AND OPERATIONS OF THE DISTRICT 
 

The Ramona Municipal Water District (the “District”) was formed on August 15, 1956, 
pursuant to the Municipal Water Act of 1911 (California Statutes of 1991, Charter 671 as 
amended) for the primary purpose of supplying water to Ramona, California and 
surrounding areas. A five-member Board of Directors elected to staggered four-year terms 
of office from five (5) geographical divisions governs the District. In addition, the District 
provides fire protection, paramedic, sewer, and park recreation services. 

 
In 1988, the District completed construction of Lake Ramona, a 12,100-acre-foot reservoir. 
Untreated water is purchased from the San Diego County Water Authority and pumped to 
the reservoir, and then sold to agricultural customers. 

 
In 1981, the Ramona Fire Protection District was dissolved and merged with the District. 
The District managed the fire department until July 1993, when a contract was entered into 
between the District and the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (“CAL 
FIRE”), to provide fire and paramedic staff. 

 
In May 1975, the District was authorized to provide park and recreational services to the 
public. The District owns a 166-acre park in conjunction with its well fields. In 1994, the 
District entered into a contract with the Ramona Parks and Recreation Association (a non-
profit public benefit organization), to operate and manage the park. 

 
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The District accounts for its financial transactions in accordance with the policies and 
procedures of the Irrigation District Law, now Division 11, of the California State Water Code. 
The accounting policies of the District conform to accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United State of America (“GAAP”) as applicable to governments and to general practice 
within California Special Districts. The District accounts for its financial transactions in 
accordance with the policies and procedures of the State Controller’s Office Division of Local 
Government Fiscal Affairs Minimum Audit Requirement and Reporting Guidelines for 
California Special Districts. 

 
Reporting Entity 

 
The District is the primary governmental unit based on the foundation of a separately elected 
governing board elected by geographic division of the citizens in a general popular election. 
Component units are legally separate organizations for which the elected officials of the 
primary government are financially accountable. The District is financially accountable if it 
appoints a voting majority of the organization’s governing body and: 1) It is able to impose 
its will on that organization, or 2) There is potential for the organization to provide specific 
financial benefits to, or impose specific financial burdens on, the primary government. 

 
Based on these criteria, the District has no component units. Additionally, the District is not 
a component unit of any other reporting entity as defined by the GASB statement. 
 
The District uses Enterprise Funds to account for the five (5) operating divisions. Those 
operating divisions are (1) Water, (2) Fire and Paramedic, (3) Parks and Recreation, (4) San 
Vicente Sewer and (5) Santa Maria Sewer. 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Water 

 
This operating division maintains and services both a treated water system and an untreated 
water system. The treated system distributes treated water upon demand to approximately 
9,600 customers. The untreated system provides irrigation water to approximately 115 
customers. Rates for both treated and untreated water are based upon the cost of treating, 
transporting, and delivering water to customers. 

 
Fire and Paramedic 

 
This operating division provides fire protection services and emergency medical services. 
The District contracts out this service to the California Department of Forestry and Fire 
Protection (“CAL FIRE”) and maintains three fire stations. Rates for fire service charges and 
ambulance calls are based on the cost to service and maintain these fire stations. 

 
Parks and Recreation 

 
This operating division provides the land and facilities for a park, which is managed by the 
Ramona Parks and Recreation Association on a volunteer basis. The operating division 
receives funds from property taxes, through a special assessment known as “District A”, 
and the funds are remitted to the Ramona Parks and Recreation Association. 
 
San Vicente Sewer 

 
This operating division provides sewer service to the San Diego Country Estates area of 
Ramona and services approximately 3,900 equivalent dwelling units (EDUs). A service rate 
per EDU is set based on the cost of treatment and collection of sewage for this facility. 

 
Santa Maria Sewer 

 
This operating division provides sewer service to the downtown area of Ramona and services 
approximately 4,500 EDUs. A service rate per EDU is set based on the cost of treatment 
and collection of sewage for this facility. 
 
Basis of Presentation 

 
The District’s financial activities are accounted for as an enterprise fund. An enterprise fund 
is a Proprietary-type fund used to account for operations (a) that are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business enterprises where the intent of the governing body 
is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the 
general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user 
charges; or (b) where the governing body has decided that periodic determination of 
revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate for capital 
maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability or other purposes. 

 
Operating revenues and expenses are generated and incurred through water sales, fire 
services, emergency medical services, and sewer fees to the District’s customers. 
Administration and depreciation expenses are also considered operating expenses.  
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Other revenues and expenses not included in the above categories are reported as non-
operating revenues and expenses. 

 
Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

 
Measurement focus is a term used to describe which transactions are recorded within the 
various financial statements.  “Basis of accounting” refers to when transactions are recorded 
regardless of the measurement focus applied.  The accompanying financial statements are 
reported using the “economic resources measurement focus,” and the “accrual basis of 
accounting.”  Under the economic measurement focus, all assets, deferred outflows of 
resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources (whether current or noncurrent) 
associated with these activities are included on the Statement of Net Position.  The 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position present increases (revenues) 
and decreases (expenses) in total net position.  
 
Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when earned and expenses 
are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
  
Assets, Liabilities, and Equity 

 
Cash and Investments 

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, cash and investments consists of cash on 
hand, cash in banks and short-term highly liquid investments with maturities of ninety days 
or less from the date of purchase. 
 
The District’s investment policy and state statutes authorize the District to invest in 
obligations of the U.S. Treasury, its agencies and instrumentalities, certificates of deposit 
with national and state-licensed or chartered banks or federal or state savings and loan 
associations, money market and mutual funds whose portfolios consist of one or more of the 
foregoing investments, and the Local Agency Investment Fund. State statutes require all 
deposits be insured or collateralized. Depositories holding public funds on deposit are 
required to maintain collateral in the form of a pool of securities with the agent of the 
depository having a market value of at least 10 to 50 percent in excess of the total amount 
of all public funds on deposit. 

 
Fair Value Measurements 
 
Certain assets and liabilities are required to be reported at fair value.  The fair value 
framework provides a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to 
measure fair value.  The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in 
active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest 
priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements).  The three levels of fair value 
hierarchy are described as follows: 

 
Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical 
assets or liabilities in active markets.  
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly and fair value is determined through the use of 
models or other valuation methodologies including: 
 

 Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; 
 Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are inactive; 
 Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; 
 Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data 

by correlation or other means. 
 

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair 
value measurement.  These unobservable inputs reflect the District’s own assumptions 
about the inputs market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability (including 
assumptions about risk).  These unobservable inputs are developed based on the best 
information available in the circumstances and may include the District’s own data. 

 
Accounts Receivable, Net 

Accounts receivable arise from billings to customers for water sales, property taxes, 
emergency medical services, and other utility billings and include an estimate for unbilled 
water revenue, revenue earned from the dates the customer were last billed to the end of 
the fiscal year. The District has recorded an allowance of $60,720 for doubtful accounts as 
of June 30, 2022, based on collection history and other factors. 

 
Inventories 

Inventories are recorded on a first in first out basis for water and the average cost basis 
for materials and supplies. Inventory consists primarily of water in storage, water meters, 
water line maintenance materials, and sewer line maintenance materials. The District has an 
inventory balance of $2,570,198 at June 30, 2022. 

 
Capital Assets 

Purchased or constructed capital assets are reported at cost or estimated historical cost. 
Donated fixed assets are recorded at their estimated acquisition value at the date of the 
donation. The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the 
asset or materially extend the assets’ lives are not capitalized. A capitalization threshold of 
$10,000 is used. Leased capital assets are reported at cost or estimated historical cost and 
depreciated on a straight line basis. 

 
Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated 
useful lives: 

Asset Class  Estimated Useful Lives 

Buildings  10-50 

Water systems   10-50 

Improvements of sites  7-25 

Equipment   5-10 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Unearned Revenue 
 
Cash received for federal, and state special projects and programs is recognized as revenue 
to the extent that qualified expenditures have been incurred. Unearned revenue is recorded 
to the extent cash received on specific projects and programs exceeds qualified 
expenditures. 
 
Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position includes a separate section for 
deferral of outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred 
outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to future 
periods and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditures) 
until then. The District reports deferred employer pension contributions and other deferred 
outflows related to the District’s pension and OPEB. 

 
In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position reports a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources which represents an acquisition of net position that applies to 
a future period(s) and will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that 
time. The District reports items related to Pension, OPEB and leases in this category.  

 
Pensions 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows and inflows of 
resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net 
position of the District’s California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) plan 
(Plan) and additions to/deductions from the Plan’s fiduciary net position have been 
determined on the same basis as they are reported by the CalPERS. For this purpose, benefit 
payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when currently due 
and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 
CalPERS audited financial statements are publicly available reports that can be obtained at 
CalPERS' website under Forms and Publications. 

 
Generally accepted accounting principles require that the reported results must pertain to 
liability and asset information within certain defined timeframes. For this report, the 
following timeframes are used. 
 

Valuation Date June 30, 2020 
Measurement Date June 30, 2021 
Measurement Period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 

 
Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) 
 
For purposes of measuring the OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the net position 
of the District’s plan (OPEB Plan), and additions to/deductions from the OPEB Plan’s net 
position have been determined by an independent actuary. For this purpose, benefit 
payments are recognized when currently due and payable in accordance with the benefit 
terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Generally accepted accounting principles require that the reported results must pertain to 
liability information within certain defined timeframes.  For this report, the following 
timeframes are used: 
 

Valuation Date July 1, 2021 
Measurement Date June 30, 2022 
Measurement Period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 

 
Compensated Absences 

Accumulated unpaid employee vacation benefits and sick leave are recognized as current and 
non-current  liabilities in the Statement of Net Position. As of June 30, 2022, the District had 
$779,671 of accrued vacation and sick leave. 

 
Property Taxes 

 
Property tax in California is levied in accordance with Article XIIIA of the State constitution 
at one percent of county-wide assessed valuations.  This one percent is allocated pursuant 
to state law to the appropriate units of local government.  The District’s property tax 
calendar for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022 was as follows: 

 
Lien date January 1 
Levy date July 1 
Due date:  
   First installment November 1 
   Second installment February 1 
Delinquent date:  
   First installment December 10 
   Second installment April 10 

 
 
Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain 
reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

 
Prior Year Data 

Selected information regarding the prior year has been included in the accompanying 
financial statements. Certain reclassifications have been made to prior year amounts to 
conform to the current year presentation. This information has been included for comparison 
purposes only and does not represent a complete presentation in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction 
with the District’s prior year financial statements, from which this selected financial data 
was derived. 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 

Cash and investments at June 30, 2022, consisted of the following:  
 
 
 
 

 
 

Deposits 
 

The carrying amount of the District’s cash deposit in the bank was $11,725,043 at June 30, 
2022, which is insured up to $250,000 by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The 
remaining amount was collateralized with securities pledged by the pledging financial 
institution in the District’s name. 

 
The California Government Code (Code) requires California banks and savings and loan 
associations to secure the District’s cash deposits by pledging securities as collateral. The 
Code states that collateral pledged in this manner shall have the effect of perfecting a 
security interest in such collateral superior to  those of a general creditor. Thus, collateral for 
cash deposits is considered to be held in the District’s name. 

 
The market value of the pledged securities must equal at least 110% of the District’s cash 
deposits. California law also allows institutions to secure District deposits by pledging first 
trust deed mortgage notes having a value of 150% of the District’s total cash deposits. 

 
Investments 

 
Investments are reported at fair value. California statutes authorize special districts to 
invest idle or surplus funds in a variety of credit instruments as provided for in the California 
Government Code, Section 53600, Chapter 4 – Financial Affairs. The table on the next page 
identifies the investment types that are authorized for the District by the California 
Government Code (or the District’s investment policy, where more restricted) that address 
interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of credit risk. The table does not address 
investments of debt proceeds held by a bond trustee that are governed by the provisions of 
debt agreements of the District, rather than the general provisions of the California 
Government Code or the District’s investment policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cash 11,726,393$ 
Investments 37,407,910   

Total cash and investments 49,134,303$ 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (continued) 
 

The District’s permissible investments include the following instruments: 
 

 
 

Authorized Investment Type 

 
Maximum 
Maturity 

Maximum 
Percentage 
of Portfolio 

Maximum 
Investment 

in One Issuer 
U.S. Treasury Obligations 5 years None None 
U.S. Agency Securities 5 years None None 
California Local Agency Investment Fund n/a None None 
Bankers Acceptances 270 days 20% 5% 
Commercial Paper 180 days 30% 5% 
Negotiable Certificates and Time Deposits 1 year 15% None 
Repurchase Agreements 1 year None None 
Reverse Repurchase Agreements 92 days 20% None 
Medium Term Corporate Notes 5 years 15% 5% 
Mutual Funds n/a 15% None 
Money Market Mutual Funds n/a 15% None 
Mortgage Pass-through Securities 5 years 20% None 

 
 

Investment in State Investment Pool 
 
The District is a voluntary participant in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) that is 
regulated by the California Government Code under the oversight of the Treasurer of the 
State of California. The fair value of the District’s investment in this pool is reported in the 
accompanying financial statements at amounts based upon the District’s pro-rata share of 
the fair value provided by LAIF for the entire LAIF portfolio (in relation to the amortized cost 
of that portfolio). The balance available for withdrawal is based on the accounting records 
maintained by LAIF, which are recorded on an amortized cost basis. 

 
Interest Rate Risk – Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will 
adversely affect the fair value of an investment.  Generally, the longer the maturity of an 
investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value to changes in market interest rates. 
One of the ways that the District manages its exposure to interest rate risk is by purchasing 
a combination of shorter term and longer-term investments and by timing cash flows from 
maturities so that a portion of the portfolio matures or comes close to maturity evenly over 
time as necessary to provide requirements for cash flow and liquidity needed for operations. 
 
Information about the sensitivity of the fair values of the District’s investments to market 
interest rate fluctuations is provided by the following table that shows the distribution of the 
District’s investments by maturity as of June 30, 2022:  
 

 
 

12 months One to Three to
Investment Type or less Three Years Five Years
Local Agency Investment Fund 37,407,910$                 -                  -  
Total 37,407,910$                 -                  -  

Investment Maturities
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (continued) 
 
Credit Risk – Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill 
its obligation to the holder of the investment.  This is measured by the assignment of a 
rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. At June 30, 2022 the 
District’s investments in the Local Agency Investment Funds were not rated. 

 
Concentration of Credit Risk – The California Government Code limits the amount the District 
may invest in any one issuer, with the exception of U.S. Treasury obligations, U.S. Agency 
securities and LAIF. The District has no investments in any one issuer (other than LAIF) that 
represent 5% or more of total District investments. 

 
Custodial Credit Risk – Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the 
failure of a depository financial institution, a government will not be able to recover its 
deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an 
outside party. The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the 
failure of the counterparty (e.g., broker-dealer) to a transaction, a government will not be 
able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the possession 
of another party. With respect to investments, custodial credit risk generally applies only to 
direct investments in marketable securities.   

 
Custodial credit risk does not apply to a local government’s indirect investment in securities 
through the use of mutual funds or government investment pools (such as LAIF).  The 
California Government Code and the District’s investment policy do not contain legal or 
policy requirements that would limit the exposure to custodial credit risk for deposits or 
investments, other than the following provision for deposits: The California Government 
Code requires that a financial institution secure deposits made by state or local 
governmental units by pledging securities in an undivided collateral pool held by a 
depository regulated under state law (unless so waived by the governmental unit).   
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

4. CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Changes in capital assets for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, were as follows:  
 

 
 
 
   For the year ended June 30, 2022, depreciation expense was $5,199,615. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at Balance at 
June 30, 2021 Additions Deletions June 30, 2022

Capital Assets, Not Depreciated
Land 11,139,910$    931,427      -               12,071,337     
Construction in progress 11,918,560      7,852,578   (10,926,971)  8,844,167      

Total capital assets, not depreciated 23,058,470      8,784,005   (10,926,971)  20,915,504     

Capital Assets, Being Depreciated
Water Property, Plant, Lines, and Equipment 122,787,489    6,287,546   (7,638,279)    121,436,756   
Fire Protection Property, Building, and 
Equipment 6,984,177        49,547        (1,358,543)    5,675,181      
Park Building and Equipment 1,874,285        -             (10,095)        1,864,190      
San Vicente Sewer - Property, Plant, Lines and 
Equipment 26,886,713      2,638,289   (4,815,244)    24,709,758     
Santa Maria Sewer - Property, Plant, Lines and 
Equipment 19,524,725      1,517,627   (580,573)      20,461,779     
Leased capital assets 1,283,358        70,102        -               1,353,460      

Total capital assets being depreciated 179,340,747    10,563,111 (14,402,734)  175,501,124   

Less: accumulated depreciation
Water Property, Plant, Lines, and Equipment (80,199,161)     (3,382,005)  7,638,279     (75,942,887)   
Fire Protection Property, Building, and 
Equipment (5,398,999)       (338,118)     1,358,543     (4,378,574)     
Park Building and Equipment (1,845,728)       (9,273)        10,095          (1,844,906)     
San Vicente Sewer - Property, Plant, Lines and 
Equipment (22,052,509)     (687,837)     4,815,244     (17,925,102)   
Santa Maria Sewer - Property, Plant, Lines and 
Equipment (14,028,547)     (630,275)     580,573        (14,078,249)   
Leased capital assets (189,758)          (152,107)     -               (341,865)        

Total accumulated depreciation (123,714,702)   (5,199,615)  14,402,734   (114,511,583) 
Total capital assets being depreciated, net 55,626,045      5,363,496   -               60,989,541     

Net Capital Assets 78,684,515$    14,147,501 (10,926,971)  81,905,045     
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

5. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
 

Non-current liabilities include debt and other long-term liabilities. Changes in long-term 
obligations for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, are as follows:  

 

 
 
Installment Purchase Agreement 

 
On May 8, 2014, the District entered into an Installment Purchase Agreement in the amount 
of $4,808,000 with J.P. Morgan Chase with interest at 3.06% used to finance 2014 San 
Vicente Road Pipeline Relocation Project. Annual principal payments plus interest are due 
through October 2029. Future long-term maturities as of June 30, 2022, are as follows:  
 

 
 
Capital Lease 
 
On November 1, 2017, the District entered into a lease agreement for a Spartan Fire Engine 
in the amount of $535,881 to Community First National Bank with interest at 3.124%. 
Annual principal payments plus interest are due through August 2023. Future long-term 
maturities as of June 30, 2022, are as follows:  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Year Ending
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2023 301,000$       77,648       378,648        
2024 311,000         68,284       379,284        
2025 320,000         58,630       378,630        
2026 330,000         48,685       378,685        
2027 340,000         38,434       378,434        

2028-2030 1,086,000      50,519       1,136,519     
2,688,000$     342,200     3,030,200     

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2023 92,829$      5,891     98,720      
2024 95,728        2,991     98,719      

188,557$    8,882     197,439    

Balance at     Balance at Due in
June 30, 2021 Additions Deletions June 30, 2022 One Year

Compensated absences 805,925$         519,955      (546,209)    779,671     194,918     
Installment purchase 2,980,000        -              (292,000)    2,688,000  301,000     
Capital leases 929,170          70,102        (267,634)    731,638     264,630     

Totals 4,715,095$      590,057      (1,105,843) 4,199,309  760,548     
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5. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES (continued) 
 
On April 21, 2021, the District entered into a lease agreement for a Ford F-450 Ambulance 
in the amount of $191,324 to Community First National Bank with interest at 2.957%. 
Annual principal payments plus interest are due through July 2024. Future long-term 
maturities as of June 30, 2022, are as follows:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
On August 21, 2020, the District entered into a lease agreement for a Ford F-750 and 
Freightliner Vactor Truck in the amount of $451,916 to Community First National Bank with 
interest at 2.564%. Annual principal payments plus interest are due through August 2024. 
Future long-term maturities as of June 30, 2022, are as follows:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

On December 21, 2001, the District entered into a lease agreement for use of tower site. in 
the amount of $70,102 to American Tower Inc. with an annual increase of 5% to the monthly 
rent. Monthly payments are due through June 2026. The District recognized lease liability 
starting July 1, 2021. Future long-term maturities as of June 30, 2022, are as follows:  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2023 111,495$    8,904     120,399    
2024 114,388      6,011     120,399    
2025 116,985      3,414     120,399    

342,868$    18,329   361,197    

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2023 46,755$      4,214     50,969      
2024 48,137        2,832     50,969      
2025 47,631        1,408     49,040      

142,523$    8,454     150,978    

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2023 13,551$      1,524      15,075      
2024 14,658        1,110      15,768      
2025 15,903        657        16,560      
2026 13,578        178        13,756      

57,690$      3,469      61,159      
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6. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN 
 

Plan Description, Benefits Provided and Employees Covered 
 

All qualified permanent and probationary employees are eligible to participate in the 
District’s Cost- Sharing Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Plan) administered 
by the California Public Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS). The Plan consists of 
individual rate plans (benefit tiers) within a safety risk pool and a miscellaneous risk pool 
(all other). Plan assets may be used to pay benefits for any employer rate plan of the safety 
and miscellaneous pools. Accordingly, rate plans within the safety or miscellaneous pools 
are not separate plans under GASB Statement No. 68. Individual employers may sponsor 
more than one rate plan in the miscellaneous or safety risk pools. The District sponsors four 
rate plans (three miscellaneous and one safety). Benefit provisions under the Plan are 
established by State statute and District resolution. CalPERS issues publicly available reports 
that include a full description of the pension plan regarding benefit provisions, assumptions 
and membership information that can be found at CalPERS' website. 

 
Benefits Provided 

 
CalPERS provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of living  
adjustments and death benefits to plan members, who must be public employees and 
beneficiaries. Benefits are based on years of credited service, equal to one year of full-time 
employment. Members with five years of total service are eligible to retire at age 55 with 
statutorily reduced benefits. All members are eligible for non-duty disability benefits after 
10 years of service. The death benefit is one of the following: the Basic Death Benefit, the 
1957 Survivor Benefit, or the Optional Settlement 2W Death Benefit. The cost-of-living 
adjustments for each plan are applied as specified by the Public Employees’ Retirement Law. 

 
The District’s labor contract with miscellaneous employees requires the District to make no 
contribution for the employee’s share of member contributions, employees in the 
miscellaneous plan pay the full 8.00% (7.75% if hired after January 1, 2013), and the 
employer’s rate is 16.46% (7.54% if hired after January 1, 2013) after payment of the 
Annual Lump Sum payment option. The District no longer provides public safety service so 
there are no employee contributions being made to that safety plan. 

 
Contribution Description 

 
Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees’ Retirement Law (PERL) requires that 
the employer contribution rates for all public employers are determined on an annual basis 
by the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the rate. 
The total plan contributions are determined through CalPERS’ annual actuarial valuation 
process. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the 
costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance 
any unfunded accrued liability. The employer is required to contribute the difference 
between the actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of employees. Employer 
contribution rates may change if plan contracts are amended. Payments made by the 
employer to satisfy contribution requirements that are identified by the pension plan terms 
as plan member contribution requirements are classified as plan member contributions. 
 
The employer is required to contribute the difference between the actuarially determined 
rate and the contribution rate of employees.  For the measurement period ended June 30,  
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6. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (continued) 
 
2021 (the measurement date), the active employee contribution rate is 7.787 percent of 
annual pay, and the average employer’s contribution rate is 16.653 percent of annual 
payroll.  For PEPRA employees the active employee contribution rate is 7.75 percent of 
annual pay and the employer’s contribution rate is 7.686 percent of annual payroll. 
Employer contributions rates may change if plan contracts are amended.  It is the 
responsibility of the employer to make necessary accounting adjustments to reflect the 
impact due to any Employer Paid Member Contributions or situations where members are 
paying a portion of the employer contribution. 
 
Contributions made for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022 were $1,645,589. 
 

 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Total Pension Liability 

 
For the measurement period ending June 30, 2021 (the measurement date), the total 
pension liability was determined by rolling forward the June 30, 2020 total pension liability 
determined in the June 30, 2020 actuarial valuation.  The June 30, 2021 total pension 
liability was based on the following actuarial methods and assumptions: 
 

Actuarial Cost Method  Entry Age Normal in accordance with the 
requirements of GASB 68 

Actuarial Assumptions  
  Discount Rate 7.15% 
  Inflation 2.50% 
  Salary Increases Varies by Entry Age and Service 
  Mortality Rate Table Derived using CalPERS’ Membership Data 

for all Funds  
  Post Retirement Benefit Increase The lesser of contract COLA or 2.5% until 

Purchasing Power Protection Allowance 
floor on purchasing power applies, 2.5% 
thereafter 

 
(1) The mortality table used was developed based on CalPERS-specific data. The 

probabilities of mortality are based on the 2017 CalPERS Experience Study for the 
period from 1997 to 2015.  Pre-retirement and Post-retirement mortality rates 
include 15 years of projected mortality improvement using 90% of Scale MP-2016 
published by the Society of Actuaries. For more details on this table, please refer to 
the CalPERS Experience Study and Review of Actuarial Assumptions report from 
December 2017 that can be found on the CalPERS website. 

 
All other actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the 
results of an actuarial experience study for the fiscal years 1997 to 2011, including updates 
to salary increase, mortality and retirement rates.   

 
 
 
 
 

29

ATTACHMENT 1

F.1. Page 33



 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

6. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (continued) 
 
Discount Rate 

 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for PERF C was 7.15%. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions 
from plan members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that 
contributions from employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially 
determined. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to 
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all 
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

 
Subsequent Events 
 
On July 12, 2021, CalPERS reported a preliminary 21.3% net return on investments for 
fiscal year 2020-21. Based on the thresholds specified in CalPERS Funding Risk Mitigation 
policy, the excess return of 14.3% prescribes a reduction in investment volatility that 
corresponds to a reduction in the discount rate used for funding purposes of 0.20%, from 
7.00% to 6.80%. Since CalPERS was in the final stages of the four-year Asset Liability 
Management (ALM) cycle, the board elected to defer any changes to the asset allocation 
until the ALM process concluded, and the board could make its final decision on the asset 
allocation in November 2021.  
 
On November 17, 2021, the board adopted a new strategic asset allocation. The new asset 
allocation along with the new capital market assumptions, economic assumptions and 
administrative expense assumption support a discount rate of 6.90% (net of investment 
expense but without a reduction for administrative expense) for financial reporting 
purposes. This includes a reduction in the price inflation assumption from 2.50% to 2.30% 
as recommended in the November 2021 CalPERS Experience Study and Review of Actuarial 
Assumptions. This study also recommended modifications to retirement rates, termination 
rates, mortality rates and rates of salary increases that were adopted by the board. These 
new assumptions will be reflected in the GASB 68 accounting valuation reports for the June 
30, 2022, measurement date. 

 
Long-Term Expected Rate of Return 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using 
a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of 
return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are 
developed for each major asset class. 
 
In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both short-
term and long-term market return expectations as well as the expected pension fund cash 
flows. Using historical returns of all the funds’ asset classes, expected compound 
(geometric) returns were calculated over the short-term (first 10 years) and the long-term 
(11+ years) using a building-block approach.  Using the expected nominal returns for both 
short-term and long-term, the present value of benefits was calculated for each fund.  The 
expected rate of return was set by calculating the single equivalent expected return that 
arrived at the same present value of benefits for cash flows as the one calculated using both 
short-term and long-term returns.  The expected rate of return was then set equivalent to  
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6. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (continued) 
 
the single equivalent rate calculated above and adjusted to account for administrative 
expenses. 
 

 
The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class.  

 
 

 
 

Asset Class (a) 

 Assumed 
Asset 

Allocation 

 Real Return 
Years 1 – 10 

(b), (d) 

 Real Return 
Years 11+ 

(c), (d) 
Global Equity  50.00%  4.80%  5.98% 
Fixed Income  28.00%  1.00%  2.62% 
Inflation Assets  0.00%  0.77%  1.81% 
Private Equity  8.00%  6.30%  7.23% 
Real Assets  13.00%  3.75%  4.93% 
Liquidity  1.00%  -   -0.92% 
  Total  100.00%     

 
(a) In the System’s ACFR, Fixed income is included in Global Debt Securities; Liquidity is 

included in Short-term Investments; Inflation Assets are included in both Global Equity 
Securities and Global Debt Securities 

(b) An expected inflation of 2.00% used for this period. 
(c) An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period. 
(d) Figures are based on previous ALM of 2017. 

 
 

Allocation of Net Pension Liability and Pension Expense to Individual Employers: 
 

The following table shows the District’s proportionate share of the net pension 
liability/(asset) over the measurement period:  
 

 
 
The net pension liability of the plan is measured as of June 30, 2021, and the total pension 
liability for the plan used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial 
valuation of June 30, 2020 rolled forward to June 30, 2021 using standard update 
procedures. The proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the 
District’s long-term share of contributions to the pension plans relative to the projected 
contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined. 

 
 

Total Pension 
Liability 

(a)

Increase (Decrease) 
Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension 
Liability

(c) = (a) - (b)
Balance at: 6/30/2021 66,213,546$  53,830,126            12,383,420    
Balance at: 6/30/2022 67,853,088    63,247,579            4,605,509      
Net Changes during 2021-22 1,639,542$    9,417,453              (7,777,911)     
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6. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (continued) 
 
The District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the plan as of June 30, 2021 
and 2022 was as follows: 
 

 
 

 
 

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to 
Changes in the Discount Rate 

 
The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 
calculated using the discount rate of 7.15%, as well as what the District’s proportionate share 
of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one 
percentage point lower (6.15%) or one percentage point higher (8.15%) than the current 
rate:  

 

 
Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources: 

 
Actuarial gains and losses related to changes in total pension liability and fiduciary net 
position are recognized in pension expense systematically over time.  The first amortized 
amounts are recognized in pension expense for the year the gain or loss occurs.  The 
remaining amounts are categorized as deferred inflows and deferred outflows to be 
recognized in future pension expense. 

 
The amortization period differs depending on the source of the gain or loss: 

            

 
The Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Investment Earnings on Pension Plan 
Investments is amortized over a five-year period on a straight-line basis.   

 
 
 
 

 

   Net difference between projected 
and actual earnings on pension 
plan investments 

    5-year straight-line amortization 

    All other amounts      Straight-line amortization over the expected 
average remaining service lifetime (EARSL) of all 
members that are provided with pensions (active, 
inactive, and retired) as of the beginning of the 
measurement period 

Proportion - June 30, 2021 0.11381%
Proportion - June 30, 2022 0.08516%
Change - increase (decrease) -0.02865%

Discount Rate -1% Current Discount Rate Discount Rate +1%
6.15% 7.15% 8.15%

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 13,588,158$        4,605,509                 (2,813,680)           
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6. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (continued) 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized a pension credit of ($446,183) 
for the Plan.  As of June 30, 2022, the District reports deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions as follows: 

 
$1,645,589 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent 
to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows/(inflows) 
of resources related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows: 
 

 
 
 

7. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 
 

General Information about the OPEB Plan  

Plan Description and Benefits Provided 

To be eligible for retiree health benefits, an employee must retire from the District on or 
after age 50 according to the following tiers: 

 
 Tier 1 (Hire prior to January 1, 2005) – five (5) years of full time District 

employment/50 years of age; 
 Tier 2 (Hire on/after January 1, 2005) – ten (10) years of full-time employment/50 

years of age; 
 Tier 3 (Hired after January 1, 2008) – 10 years of full-time service/50 years 

of age/sum of age  and service with the District equals to 65. 
 

Employees hired after January 1, 2014 are no longer eligible for the retiree health benefit. 

Fiscal Year 
Ending June 

30:

Deferred 
Outflows/(Inflows) 

of Resources
2023 (1,520,271)$        
2024 (1,371,731)          
2025 (1,271,649)          
2026 (1,451,421)          

(5,615,072)$        

Deferred Outflows 
of Resources 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date 1,645,589$        -                  
Differences between employer's contributions and
   proportionate share of contributions 258,421             -                  
Differences between proportionate and actual contributions -                    1,571,638        
Changes in proportions 995,821             56,541            
Net differences between projected and actual earnings -                    5,241,135        

2,899,831$        6,869,314        
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7. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued) 
 
The District’s contribution is based on a percentage of the least expensive District-sponsored 
medical plan for eligible employees at the date of retirement. For employees with less than 
25 years of eligible service at retirement, the District’s contribution percentage is 86.76% 
for retiree only coverage and 68.17% for any additional spouse coverage. For employees 
with greater than 25 years of eligible service at retirement, the District’s contribution 
percentage is 100% for retiree coverage and 75% for retiree plus spouse coverage. The 
retiree must pay any additional costs above the District’s contribution including future 
increases in the cost of coverage. The District’s contribution is also provided to retirees as 
a cash reimbursement under accountable plan benefit if opting out of the District-sponsored 
plan. The District policy is to fund the Plan on a pay as you go basis, which covers only 
current cost of health insurance premiums for employees and retirees. No assets are 
accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement 75. 
 
Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 
 
At July 1, 2021, the following employees were covered by the benefit terms:  
 

 
 
 

 
 
Contributions 
 
The Plan and its contribution requirements are established by Memoranda of Understanding 
with the applicable employee bargaining units and may be amended by agreements between 
the District and the bargaining units. The annual contribution is based on the actuarially 
determined contribution. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the District’s cash 
contributions were $96,143. 

 
 

Total OPEB Liability 
 

The District’s OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2022 and the total OPEB liability 
used to calculate the OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation dated July 1, 
2021 that was used to determine the June 30, 2022 total OPEB liability, based on the 
following actuarial methods and assumptions: 

 
Inflation 2.75% per annum 
Salary increases 3.0% per annum, in aggregate 
Discount rate 1.61% per annum 
Healthcare cost trend 
rates 

7.0% for 2020, decreasing 0.25% percent per 
year to an ultimate rate of 4.5% for 2030 and 
later years 

 
 
 
 

 

Active plan members 50
Retired and other plan members 14

Total 64
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7. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued) 
Discount Rate 
 
The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 1.61 percent.  The projection 
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that District contributions will 
be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates.  Based on those 
assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make 
all projected OPEB payments for current active and inactive employees and beneficiaries.  
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to 
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB asset. 

 
Changes in the OPEB Liability: 
 
 The changes in the OPEB liability (asset) for the Plan are as follows: 

 
 
Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate 

 
The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate of 1.61%, 
as well as what the OPEB Liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 
1-percentage-point lower (0.61%) or 1-percentage-point higher (2.61%) than the current 
rate:  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Total OPEB 
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2021 2,073,306$ 
Changes for the year:

Service cost 162,601      
Interest 47,919        
Changes of benefit terms -             
Changes of assumptions (401,490)     
Differences between expected and actual experience 136,257      
Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (96,143)       

Net changes (150,856)     
Balance at June 30, 2022 1,922,450$ 

1% Decrease 
(0.61%)

Current Rate 
(1.61%)

1% Increase 
(2.61%)

Total OPEB Liability 2,015,728$    1,922,450       1,831,443 
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7. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued) 
 
Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates 
 
The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, calculated using healthcare cost 
trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (6.00% decreasing to 3.50%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.00% decreasing to 5.50%) than the current healthcare cost 
trend rates:  

 
 

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB 
 
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized OPEB expense of 
$252,602.  As of fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the District reported deferred 
outflows/inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 

 
 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows/(inflows) of resources related to OPEB will be 
recognized as expense as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 

1% Decrease 
(6.00% 

decreasing to 
3.50%)

Current Rate 
(7.00% 

decreasing to 
4.50%)

1% Increase 
(8.00% 

decreasing 
to 5.50%)

Total OPEB Liability 1,813,231$    1,922,450       2,067,385 

Fiscal Year 
Ending June 

30:

Deferred 
Outflows/

(Inflows) of 
Resources

2023 42,082$         
2024 42,082           
2025 42,076           
2026 (29,419)         
2027 (33,154)         

Thereafter (66,309)         

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred 
inflows of 
Resources 

Changes of assumptions 251,629$ 351,304 
Differences between expected and actual experiences 122,054   25,021   

373,683$ 376,325 

36

ATTACHMENT 1

F.1. Page 40



 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

8. JOINT VENTURES (JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT) 
 

The District is a member of the Association of California Water Agencies Joint Powers 
Insurance Authority (ACWA JPIA). The ACWA JPIA is a risk-pooling self-insurance authority, 
created under provisions of California Government Code Sections 6500 et seq. The purpose 
of the ACWA JPIA is to arrange and administer programs of insurance for the pooling of self-
insured losses and to purchase excess insurance coverage. 
 
At June 30, 2022, the District participated in the self-insurance program of the ACWA JPIA 
as follows: 
 
Property Loss - Insured up to scheduled value with a $25,000 deductible for buildings, 
personal property, and fixed equipment and $1,000 deductible for mobile equipment; the 
ACWA JPIA is self-insured up to $100,000 per occurrence and excess insurance coverage 
has been purchased. 
 
General and Auto Liability - Insured up to $55,000,000 with aggregate policy limits; the 
District is self-insured up $100,000; the ACWA JPIA is self-insured up to $5,000,000 and 
excess insurance coverage has been purchased. 
 
Public Officials' Liability - Insured up to $60,000,000 with aggregate policy limits; the ACWA 
JPIA is self-insured up to $5,000,000 and excess insurance coverage has been purchased. 
 
Employee Dishonesty Coverage - Insured up to $3,000,000 with a $1,000 deductible; the 
ACWA JPIA is self-insured up to $100,000 and excess insurance coverage has been 
purchased. 
 
Cyber Liability – Insured up to $5,000,000 with aggregate policy limits. 

 
Workers' Compensation - Insured for statutory limits. Employer's liability is insured up to 
$4,000,000. The ACWA JPIA is self-insured up to $2,000,000 and excess insurance coverage 
has been purchased. 
 
 
9. DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN 

 
The District offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with 
Internal Revenue Code Section 457. The plan, available to all full-time employees, permits 
deferment of a portion of current salary to future years. Benefits from the plan are not 
available to employees until termination, retirement, disability, death or unforeseeable 
emergencies. 

 
All assets and income of the plan are held in trust for the exclusive benefit of the participants 
and their beneficiaries. The District does not meet the criteria for fiduciary fund reporting 
since it does not have either significant administrative involvement (e.g., custody) or 
performs the investment function. The plan assets are being administered by both the 
California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) and Voya Financial. New 
employees may only elect a deferred compensation plan with CalPERS. Current employees 
who have participated with Voya Financial cannot make additional contributions to their 
account but must commence a plan with CalPERS. 
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10. LEASES 
 

Cell Site Leases 
 
The District has entered into 7 cell site leases with lease terms ranging from less than four 
year to 24 years.  The lessees are required to make monthly fixed payments ranging from 
$336 to $3,360, with annual discount rates of 3.30%.  The leases have up to two extension 
options ranging from 2 year to 20 years.  As of June 30, 2022, the lease receivable is 
$2,565,378 and deferred inflows of resources is $2,521,591.  The District recognized 
$186,201 of lease revenue during the fiscal year.   

 
As of the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the District reported aggregate maturities of 
lease receivables and deferred inflows as follows: 

 

 
11. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

 
The District has a variety of agreements with private parties relating to the installation, 
improvement or modification of wastewater facilities and collection systems within its 
service area.  The financing of such construction contracts is being provided primarily from 
the District’s replacement reserve. 
 
 
12. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY 
 
All water sold by the District is purchased from the San Diego County Water Authority. 
Almost all electricity and natural gas used by the District for pumping and operations is 
purchased from San Diego Gas and Electric.  
 
 
13. CONTINGENCIES 
 
Legal claims and lawsuits arise from time to time in the normal course of business which, 
in the opinion of the management, will have no material effect on the District’s financial 
position. 

 
 
 
 
 

Year Ending
June 30, Lease Receivable Deferred Inflow

2023 153,046$       186,012         
2024 159,595         186,012         
2025 166,409         186,012         
2026 138,762         156,545         
2027 126,328         141,768         

Thereafter 1,821,238      1,665,242      
2,565,378$    2,521,591      
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 
 
 

 

14. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD 
 

As described in Note 10 to the financial statements, the District changed accounting policies 
related to leases by adopting Statement of Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) Statement No. 87, Leases, in the fiscal year 2022. As a result, the District has 
restated beginning net position. 
 

Net Position, July 1, 2021 $  112,266,256 
Adjustment due to GASB 87             68,945 
Net Position, July 1, 2021, Restated $  112,335,201 
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Measurement date June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018

Proportion of the collective net pension liability 0.27435% 0.28601% 0.29217% 0.29055%

Proportionate share of the collective net pension liability 4,605,509$   12,383,420$  11,136,825   10,034,228     

Covered payroll 4,257,897$   4,186,819     3,971,964     3,832,504       

Proportionate share of the collective net pension liability as 
a percentage of covered payroll 108.16% 295.77% 280.39% 261.82%

Plan's fiduciary net position 63,247,579$  53,830,126   50,778,862   50,778,862     

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total 
pension liability 75.10% 75.10% 75.84% 75.74%

Measurement date June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015 June 30, 2014

Proportion of the collective net pension liability 0.28666% 0.36354% 0.26270% 0.08304%

Proportionate share of the collective net pension liability 10,516,206$  9,178,515     6,292,416     5,166,833       

Covered payroll 3,653,926$   3,548,685     3,434,011     3,548,685       

Proportionate share of the collective net pension liability as 
a percentage of covered payroll 287.81% 258.65% 183.24% 145.60%

Plan's fiduciary net position 49,217,479$  45,179,789   45,890,612   34,712,249     

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total 
pension liability 74.75% 83.11% 87.94% 81.02%

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit Changes:

*Fiscal year 2015 was the first year of implementation, therefore only eight years are shown.

Changes in Assumptions:
There were no changes of assumptions in 2019 - 2021.

On December 19, 2017, the CalPERS Board of Administration adopted new actuarial assumptions based on the
recommendations in the December 2017 CalPERS Experience Study and Review of Actuarial Assumptions. This study reviewed
the retirement rates, termination rates, mortality rates, rates of salary increases and inflation assumption for Public Agencies. 
On December 21, 2016, the CalPERS Board of Administration lowered the discount rate from 7.500 percent to 7.000 percent
using a three year phase-in beginning with the June 30, 2016 actuarial valuations. 
The minimum employer contributions for Fiscal Year 2021-22 determined in this valuation were calculated using a discount rate
of 7.15 percent. 

In 2015, amounts reported reflect an adjustment of the discount rate from 7.500 percent (net of administrative expense) to
7.650 percent (without a reduction for pension plan administrative expense.)
In 2014, amounts reported were based on the 7.500 percent discount rate.

In 2018, demographic assumptions and inflation rate were changed in accordance to the Cal PERE Experience Study and 
Review of Assumptions December 2017.

The figures above do not include any liability impact that may have resulted from plan changes which occurred on or before the
measurement date. However offers of Two Years Additional Service Credit (a.k.a Golden Handshakes) that occurred after the
Valuation Date are not included in the above figures, unless the liability is deemed to be material by the plan actuary.

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF THE PLAN'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

LAST 10 YEARS*
June 30, 2022
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Fiscal year June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Actuarially determined contribution 1,645,589$   1,538,905     1,386,582     1,187,209     
Contributions in relation to the 
actuarially determined contributions (1,645,589)   (1,538,905)   (1,386,582)   (1,187,209)   
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                -              -              -              

Covered payroll 4,141,082$   4,257,897     4,186,819     3,971,964     

Contributions as a percentage of 
covered payroll 39.74% 36.14% 33.12% 29.89%

Fiscal year June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015

Actuarially determined contribution 1,014,043$   937,629       1,232,400     968,195       
Contributions in relation to the 
actuarially determined contributions (1,014,043)   (937,629)      (1,232,400)   (968,195)      
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                -              -              -              

Covered payroll 3,832,504     3,653,926     3,548,685     3,434,011     

Contributions as a percentage of 
covered payroll 26.46% 25.66% 34.73% 28.19%

Notes to Schedule:

Fiscal Year End: June 30, 2022
Valuation Date: June 30, 2019

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates: 

Actuarial Cost Method Entry age 
Amortization Method Level percent of payroll
Asset Valuation Method Market value
Discount Rate 7.00%
Inflation 2.50%
Payroll Growth 2.75% per annum plus merit

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF THE DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN CONTRIBUTIONS

LAST 10 YEARS*
June 30, 2022

*Fiscal year 2015 was the first year of implementation, therefore only eight years are shown
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Measurement period June 30: 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Total OPEB Liability

Service cost 162,601$    145,967     95,485      92,704      89,656      
Interest 47,919       54,055       52,668      50,273      50,594      
Changes in benefit terms -             -             -           -           -           
Differences between expected and actual 
experience 136,257     (37,531)      5,661        44,095      -           
Changes of assumptions (401,490)    59,941       423,339    (8,297)       -           
Benefit payments, including refunds of 
member contributions (96,143)      (70,113)      (142,607)   (156,513)   (148,950)   
Net change in total OPEB liability (150,856)    152,319     434,546    22,262      (8,700)       

Total OPEB Liability - beginning 2,073,306   1,920,987   1,486,441 1,464,179 1,472,879 
Total OPEB Liability - ending 1,922,450$ 2,073,306   1,920,987 1,486,441 1,464,179 

Covered - employee payroll 4,691,669$ 4,577,325   4,444,005 2,969,000 2,969,000 

Total OPEB liability as a percentage of 
covered - employee payroll 41.0% 45.3% 43.2% 50.1% 49.3%

Notes to schedule:

Methods and assumptions used to determine liability:
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal
Amortization Method/Period
Asset Valuation Method Market value
Inflation 2.75% per annum
Payroll Growth

Investment Rate of Return

Healthcare cost-trend rates

*Historical information is required only for measurement periods for which GASB 75 is applicable. Future years' 
information will be displayed up to 10 years as information becomes available.

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE 

TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
LAST 10 YEARS*

Level percent of payroll over a closed 

6.00% initial, decreasing to an ultimate rate of 5.00%

7.00% per annum. Assumes investing in California Employers' 
    Retiree Benefit Trust asset allocation

3.00% per annum, plus merit increases based on Miscellaneous rates 
    rates from the CalPERS 2017 Pension Plan Experience Study

June 30, 2022

43

ATTACHMENT 1

F.1. Page 47



 

 

 

To the Board of Directors 

Ramona Municipal Water District 
 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the Ramona Municipal Water District as 
of and for the year ended June 30, 2022 and have issued our report thereon dated 
November 22, 2022. Professional standards require that we advise you of the 
following matters relating to our audit. 
 
Our Responsibility in Relation to the Financial Statement Audit 
 
As communicated in our engagement letter dated June 12, 2022, our responsibility, 
as described by professional standards, is to form and express an opinion about 
whether the financial statements that have been prepared by management with 
your oversight are presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our audit 
of the financial statements does not relieve you or management of your respective 
responsibilities. 
 
Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards, is to plan and perform 
our audit to obtain reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit of financial 
statements includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a 
basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s 
internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, as part of our audit, we 
considered the internal control of District’s solely for the purpose of determining our 
audit procedures and not to provide any assurance concerning such internal control. 
 
We are also responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit 
that are, in our professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing 
the financial reporting process. However, we are not required to design procedures 
for the purpose of identifying other matters to communicate to you.  
 
We have provided our findings regarding significant control deficiencies over 
financial reporting and material noncompliance, and other matters noted during our 
audit in a separate letter to you dated November 22, 2022. 
 
Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 
 
We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously 
communicated to you. 
 
Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence 
 
The engagement team, others in our firm, as appropriate, our firm, and our network 
firms have complied with all relevant ethical requirements regarding independence. 
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We identified self-review threats to independence as a result of non-attest services 
provided. Those non-attest services included the preparation of the financial 
statements and recording journal entries detected during the audit process. To 
mitigate the risk, management has compared the draft financial statements and 
footnotes to the underlying accounting records to verify accuracy and has reviewed 
a disclosure checklist to ensure footnotes are complete and accurate.  
 
Additionally, we utilize a quality control reviewer to perform a second review of 
journal entries and the financial statements. We believe these safeguards are 
sufficient to reduce the independence threats to an acceptable level. 
 
 
Significant Risks Identified 
 
During the planning stage of the audit, we identified the implementation of 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board No. 87 – Leases as a significant risk, due 
to the complexity of the standard and the it’s the first year of implementation. As a 
result, we compared the terms of the agreements to the information included in the 
calculation of the lease receivable, deferred inflows of resources and recognition of 
revenue and leases payable for one hundred percent of the District’s leases. 
 
 
Qualitative Aspects of the Entity’s Significant Accounting Practices 
 
Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting policies. 
A summary of the significant accounting policies adopted the District is included in 
Note 1 to the financial statements. As described in Note 12 to the financial 
statements, the District changed accounting policies related to leases by adopting 
Statement of Governmental Accounting Standards (GASB Statement) No. 87, 
Leases, in the fiscal year 2022. As a result, a prior period adjustment was made to 
restate beginning net position as described in Note 12. No matters have come to 
our attention that would require us, under professional standards, to inform you 
about (1) the methods used to account for significant unusual transactions and (2) 
the effect of significant accounting policies in controversial or emerging areas for 
which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. 
 
Significant Accounting Estimates 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by 
management and are based on management’s current judgments. Those judgments 
are normally based on knowledge and experience about past and current events and 
assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly 
sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and because of 
the possibility that future events affecting them may differ markedly from 
management’s current judgments. 
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The most sensitive accounting estimates affecting the financial statements are: 
 

 Management’s estimate of transactions related to net pension liabilities 
based on actuarial information. We evaluated the key factors and 
assumptions used to develop the amounts by the actuary and determined 
that it is reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 

 
 Management’s estimate of transactions related to net OPEB liabilities based 

on actuarial information. We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used 
to develop the amounts by the actuary and determined that it is reasonable 
in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 

 
Financial Statement Disclosures 
 
Certain financial statement disclosures involve significant judgment and are 
particularly sensitive because of their significance to financial statement users. The 
most sensitive disclosures affecting the District’s financial statements were: 
 

 The disclosure of pensions in note 6 of the financial statements. 
 

 The disclosure of OPEB in note 7 to the financial statements. 
 

The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 
 
Significant Unusual Transactions 
 
For purposes of this communication, professional standards require us to 
communicate to you significant unusual transactions identified during our audit. 
There were no significant unusual transactions identified as a result of our audit 
procedures. 
 
Identified or Suspected Fraud  
 
We have not identified or have obtained information that indicates that fraud may 
have occurred. 
 
Significant Difficulties Encountered during the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to 
the performance of the audit. 
 
Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements 
 
For purposes of this communication, professional standards also require us to 
accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, other 
than those that we believe are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate 
level of management. Further, professional standards require us to also 
communicate the effect of uncorrected misstatements related to prior periods on 
the relevant classes of transactions, account balances or disclosures, and the 
financial statements as a whole and each applicable opinion unit. There were no 
uncorrected misstatements that we identified as a result of our audit procedures. 
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In addition, professional standards require us to communicate to you all material, 
corrected misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a 
result of our audit procedures. There was one material journal entry detected as a 
result of audit procedures to correct fair value amount reported for Local Agency 
Investment Fund (LAIF). Management has corrected all such misstatements. 
 
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with 
management as a matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a 
financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, which could be significant to the 
District’s financial statements or the auditor’s report. No such disagreements arose 
during the course of the audit. 
 
Circumstances that Affect the Form and Content of the Auditor’s Report  
 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards require that we communicate any 
circumstances that affect the form and content of our auditor’s report. There were 
none. 
 
Representations Requested from Management 
 
We have requested certain written representations from management, which are 
included in the attached letter dated November 22, 2022. 
 
Management’s Consultations with Other Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about 
auditing and accounting matters. Management informed us that, and to our 
knowledge, there were no consultations with other accountants regarding auditing 
and accounting matters. 
 
Other Significant Matters, Findings, or Issues 
 
In the normal course of our professional association with the District, we generally 
discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and 
auditing standards, significant events or transactions that occurred during the year, 
operating and regulatory conditions affecting the entity, and operational plans and 
strategies that may affect the risks of material misstatement. None of the matters 
discussed resulted in a condition to our retention as the District’s auditors. 
 
Restriction of Use 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Ramona Municipal 
Water District Board of Directors, and management of the District and is not 
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
Irvine, CA 
November 22, 2022 
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other 
Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards 
 
 

Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
Ramona, California 

 
Independent Auditor’s Report 

 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the Ramona Municipal Water District (the “District”), as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
November 22, 2022. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the basic financial statements of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, we considered the Ramona Municipal Water 
District’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting. 
 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting, such 
that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the District’s financial 
statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal controls that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding 
paragraph and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
significant deficiencies or material weaknesses and therefore, significant deficiencies or 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. However, as discussed below, 
we identified a deficiency in internal control that we consider to be a significant deficiency. 
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We identified one deficiency in internal control, described below that we consider to be a 
significant deficiency: 

 

(1) Adjustment Detected During the Audit Process Condition 

Auditing standards require the auditors to include an internal control recommendation 
when there are material audit adjustments.  During our audit, we noted a material 
journal entry detected as a result of audit procedures to adjust the Local Agency 
Investment Fund (LAIF) to fair value rate and recognized unrealized loss in current 
year. 

 

Recommendation 

We recommend the District establish procedures to, whenever possible, identify 
adjustments in the reporting period in which the related transactions occurred.  It is 
recognized this is not always possible and on occasion the District accounting 
procedures will properly identify adjustments in subsequent periods. 

 

Management Response 

District management understands the recommendation regarding fair value reporting 
over LAIF and has already corrected how the transaction is recorded. 

 
The District’s written response to the significant deficiency identified in our audit has not been 
subjected to the audit procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, 
accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District's financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances 
of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards.  
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the District’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
 
 
Irvine, California  
November 22, 2022 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. F.2. 
       Regular Board Meeting of December 13, 2022 

 
James Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND DIRECTION ON CAPACITY FEE CHARGES FOR ACCESSORY 

DWELLING UNITS WHEN THERE IS NOT AN EXISTING RESIDENCE 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To discuss and obtain Board direction on capacity fees for accessory dwelling units when there 
is not an existing residence.   
 
Background 
Over the last five years or so, the State has adopted legislation to change the requirements for 
accessory dwelling units (“ADUs”) in order to streamline permitting of housing across the state. 
The majority of the requirements are for local land use, planning and building departments, 
which in the District’s case is handled by the County of San Diego.  
 
Section 65852.2 (f)(2) of the California Government Code (“GC”) requires that ADUs not be 
considered a “new residential use for the purpose of calculating connection fees or capacity 
charges for utilities, including water and sewer service, unless the [ADU] was constructed with a 
new single-family dwelling.” Also, GC Section 65852.2(f)(4) states that a separate utility 
connection (e.g water meter and service lateral and/or sewer lateral) cannot be required unless 
certain conditions are met. Section 7.28.040 of the District’s Legislative Code entitled “New 
Water Service” provides as follows: 
 

An owner requesting new water service shall pay all fees, deposits, and installation costs 
associated with the requested water service; provided, however, that accessory dwelling 
units shall not be considered a new residential use for the purposes of calculating 
connection fees or capacity charges. In addition, it shall not be required for an owner to 
install a new or separate connection directly between the accessory dwelling unit and 
the District, and no related connection fee or capacity charge shall be assessed for an 
accessory dwelling unit that is contained within the existing space of a single-family 
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residence or accessory structure, has independent exterior access from the existing 
residence, and the side and rear setbacks are sufficient for fire safety.  
 

Therefore, the District typically does not require connection fees or capacity charges  for up to 
two ADUs (one ADU and one junior ADU) per parcel if the parcel has an existing single-family 
residence and meets the requirements of the law.  
 
Note that per GC Section 65852.2(k) an occupancy permit cannot be issued for an ADU prior to 
the issuance for the certificate of occupancy for the main single-family residence. 
 
Discussion 
Because Section 65852.2(f)(2), only addresses the issue of not considering the ADU a new use 
(and thus not requiring the payment of capacity charges/connection fees) when there is already 
an existing single-family home, Staff is seeking clarification on the interpretation of the 
Legislative Code in the following circumstances:  
 

1. Existing single family homes that are on a well and would like to connect to the water 
system or sewer system and also build an ADU; and 

 
2. New single family home construction where an ADU is built simultaneously. 

 
In the first case, the single-family home could be connected first and after connected to the 
District’s system, the homeowner then could commence with permitting and constructing an 
ADU. The issue could also arise where an ADU already exists on a parcel with a single-family 
home and the additional capacity fees required for connecting water and sewer to the parcel for 
both structures is cost prohibitive and results in the homeowner remaining on a contaminated or 
inadequate well or a failing septic system.  
 
In the second case, a potential way to avoid paying capacity fees for the ADU is to build a 
single-family residence first and then to apply later to the County and District to build the ADU 
and/or junior ADU. However, due to the time and costs involved in County permitting, this two-
step process could be considered difficult and inefficient. 
 
Because this issue could be open to interpretation based on State law and the District’s 
Legislative Code, Staff is seeking direction from the Board about how it would like to apply the 
charging of capacity fees to parcels in situations #1 and #2 noted above.  
 
If capacity fees are charged for the ADUs in the two situations, each ADU is charged for 0.5 to 
1.0 equivalent dwelling units (EDUs) for water and sewer depending on the number of 
bedrooms and the presence of a kitchen as shown in Table 1. Table 2 shows the water and 
sewer capacity charges that would be required. Table 3 shows example capacity and 
connection charges for new single-family home with a 2-bedroom ADU. 
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 Table 1 Water and Sewer EDUs per Occupancy Type in District’s Legislative Code 
Occupancy Type Water EDUs Sewer EDUs 
Single family home 1.0 1.0 
ADU   

Studio 0.7 0.8 
1 Bedroom 0.8 0.9 
2 Bedrooms 1.0 1.0 
ADU without kitchen 0.5 0.5 

 
Table 2 Estimated Capacity Fees Required 

Occupancy Type Water 
EDUs 

Water 
Capacity 

Fees* 

Sewer 
EDUs 

Sewer 
Capacity 
Charges 

Total 
Fees 

Single family home 1.0 $11,163 1.0 $16,864 $28,027 
Single family home plus 
studio ADU 

1.7 $18,977 1.8 $30,355 $49,332 

Single family home plus 
1 bedrooom ADU 

1.8 $20,093 1.9 $32,042 $52,135 

Single family home plus 
2 bedrooom ADU 

2.0 $22,326 2.0 $33,728 $56,054 

Single family home plus 
ADU without kitchen 

1.5 $16,744 1.5 $25,296 $42,040 

Single family home plus 
2 ADUs 

2.0-3.0 
$22,326 - 
$33,489 

2.0-3.0 
$33,728 -
$50,592 

$56,054 - 
$84,081 

*$9,196 per EDU plus assumes in a storage deficient zone which requires $1,967 for storage mitigation 
per EDU 
**Assuming project is in the Santa Maria Sewer Service Area at $16,864 per EDU. 
 

Table 3 Capacity and Connection Fees for an Example Project  
(Single Family Home with 2 Bedroom ADU) 

Charge Description Cost ($) 
New Water – ¾” meter (2 EDUs)  

SDCWA Capacity Charge (2023) – <1” meter $5,859 
RMWD Capacity Charge (1-1-22) – 2 EDUs $22,326 
RMWD Meter and Lateral Installation Cost (1-1-22) – ¾” meter 
(Deposit) 

$3,257 

Total – Water Only $31,442 
Total – Water Only if ADU Capacity Charge Waived $20,279 
Savings on Water Connection $11,163 

New Sewer – (2 EDUs)  
RMWD Capacity Charge – 2 EDUs $33,728 
Inspection Fee per Cleanout - 1 $150 
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Sewer Lateral Installation Fee* $10,000 
Total – Sewer Only $43,878 
Total – Sewer Only if ADU Capacity Charge Waived $27,014 
Savings on Sewer Connection $16,864 

*Estimated cost – customers connected to sewer are required to hire a contractor to install the lateral. 
 
If capacity charges are not required for the ADU’s, the District would not receive one-time 
capacity fees for the District of approximately $11,163 and $16,864 to the water and sewer 
capital improvement funds, respectively. It should be noted that the District is currently not 
receiving capacity fees for ADUs which are built on parcels with existing single-family 
residences per State law and the existing Code.  
 
There would be more water and sewer in the near term if ADUs were encouraged to be built 
simultaneously rather than delayed or eliminated from the project. Table 4 shows anticipated 
water and sewer billing for a typical single-family home and a 2-bedroom ADU. A typical water 
bill in the District is for a ¾-inch meter and use of 17 units per month for a single family home. 
The estimated water usage for a 2-bedroom ADU is 8 HCF as it is assumed the irrigation 
volume would remain the same. The addition of a 2-bedroom ADU would provide an additional 
$750 in water revenue and $822 in sewer revenue annually for a total of $1,571 that would not 
be received by the District for the services provided to the customers if the ADU were not 
constructed.  
 

Table 4 Sales Revenue Generated by Example Project 
Occupancy Type Monthly Meter 

Charge (3/4”) 
Water Usage 

(HCF) 
Volumetric Water 

Charges ($/month)** 
Single family home $38.47 17 $132.77 
2-bedroom ADU -* 8 $62.48 
Total Water Bill $233.72 per month or $2,804.64 per year 
Additional water revenue due 
to addition of ADU: 

$749.76 per year 

    
Occupancy Type EDUs Sewer Charges 

($/month) 
Sewer Charges 

($/year) 
Single family home 1.0 $68.46 $821.57 
2-bedroom ADU 1.0 $68.46 $821.57 
Total Sewer Bill $136.92 per month or $1643.14 per year 
Additional sewer revenue due 
to addition of ADU: 

$821.57 per year 

*Same meter used and no upsize typically required 
**$7.81 per unit as of January 1, 2023 
Fiscal Impact 
See above in discussion.  
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Recommendation 
Staff respectfully requests that the Board discuss and provide direction to Staff accordingly to 
take no action or to propose a Legislative Code amendment for Board consideration at a future 
board meeting.  
 
 
Prepared and Submitted by: Erica Wolski, PE, General Manager 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. F.3. 
       Regular Board Meeting of December 13, 2022 

 
James Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON INCLUSION OF RMWD IN SUSTAINABLE 

RAMONA VIDEO 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To discuss and obtain Board direction on whether Ramona Municipal Water District (District) 
should be included in Sustainable Ramona’s planned video regarding microgrids and renewable 
energy.   
 
Background 
Sustainable Ramona (http://sustainableramona.com/) is a local non-profit organization that 
supports sustainability in Ramona, including a proposed community-wide microgrid in Ramona, 
water conservation and gray water, etc. Sustainable Ramona holds at least two events per year 
and District staff typically attend to present on a water-related topic and have a booth to give out 
water conservation and other District-related educational information and supplies, such as 
moisture meters and water conservation landscaping brochures.  
 
Sustainable Ramona is in the process of producing a video that will provide information to 
Ramona residents on renewable energy, why Ramona should have its own renewable energy 
microgrid and why residents should be involved. The video is tentatively planned for release in 
February 2023. 
 
Sustainable Ramona has asked that the District work with them to produce a short clip on the 
following: 

• How water is pumped uphill from San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) to 
Ramona and how these pumps are powered. 

• What steps the District takes when there is an electrical outage, such as an unplanned 
outage or a planned Power Safety Shutoff. 

 

 

 

http://sustainableramona.com/
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Discussion 
Sustainable Ramona is an important local resource for the District in providing water 
conservation education to the community and could be an important future support of renewable 
energy and energy-saving projects at District facilities. The District is evaluating several energy 
projects, such as floating solar at the wastewater plants and/or Lake Ramona, pumped 
hydroelectric storage at Lake Ramona, energy conservation improvements and installation of 
additional renewable energy systems at District facilities, including a possible District Operations 
Yard/Wellfield Park renewable energy production, storage and microgrid.  
 
All of these are currently in the pre-planning or alternatives analysis stage and the District is 
discussing options with several energy consultants. As the only local sustainability non-profit 
organization, Sustainable Ramona’s support via comment letters to be included in grant 
applications is important as we look to pursue these types of projects.  
 
The District would like to support Sustainable Ramona’s endeavors but would like to ensure that 
the Board is aware that participation in the video could be seen as support for a community-
wide renewable energy microgrid that the Board has not officially taken a position on. 
 
If the Board finds the District should be included in the video, it would be helpful for the Board to 
provide direction on what topics the Board feels comfortable publicly supporting related to 
renewable energy. For example, the Board and District ratepayers are most likely interested in 
the energy savings and related cost savings of these proposed energy projects but may not be 
interested in taking a position on reduction of greenhouse gasses (GHG) and other related 
drivers related to renewable energy.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board discuss this item and provide direction to Staff 
accordingly on whether to participate in the video and what topics related to the District are 
acceptable for inclusion in the video. 
 
 
Prepared and Submitted by: Erica Wolski, PE, General Manager 
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